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Transit Conduct and Safety Regulation

Description Section Fine ($)
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British Columbia Transit Act: Transit Conduct and Safety 
Regulation, B.C. Reg. 377/85

Fail to pay fare ..................................... 3 (a) ................... 173
Fail to present proof of payment .......... 3 (b) ................... 173
Fail to pay fare ..................................... 4 (1) (a).............. 173
Fail to possess proof of payment ......... 4 (1) (b).............. 173
Fail to present proof of payment .......... 4 (2) ................... 173
Improper use of proof of payment ........ 5 (2) ................... 173
Illegally park vehicle on transit property 7 (a) ..................... 58
Illegally operate vehicle on transit 

property ............................................. 7 (a) ..................... 58
Illegally enter tracks ............................. 7 (b) ..................... 86
Illegally enter dock ............................... 7 (b) ..................... 86
Illegally enter bridge ............................. 7 (b) ..................... 86
Illegally enter guideway........................ 7 (b) ..................... 86
Illegally enter tunnel ............................. 7 (b) ..................... 86
Illegally enter road................................ 7 (b) ..................... 86
Illegally enter right of way..................... 7 (b) ..................... 86
Illegally go on or through transit 

property ............................................. 7 (c) ..................... 86
Improper use of alarm .......................... 8 (1) ....................115
Improper use of emergency device...... 8 (1) ....................115
Disobey posted rules after using 

emergency device ............................. 8 (2) (a)...............115
Disobey sign after using emergency 

device ................................................ 8 (2) (a)...............115
Use emergency device – fail to report.. 8 (2) (b)...............115
Place object (obstacle) on tracks ......... 8 (3) (a)...............115
Place object (obstacle) on dock ........... 8 (3) (a)...............115
Place object (obstacle) on bridge......... 8 (3) (a)...............115
Place object (obstacle) on guideway.... 8 (3) (a)...............115
Place object (obstacle) in tunnel .......... 8 (3) (a)...............115
Place object (obstacle) on road............ 8 (3) (a)...............115

Commercial River Rafting Safety Act

Description Section Fine ($)

10

Place object (obstacle) on right of way 8 (3) (a)...............115
Damage equipment on vehicle............. 8 (3) (b)...............115
Damage equipment on property........... 8 (3) (b)...............115
Tamper with equipment on vehicle....... 8 (3) (b)...............115
Tamper with equipment on property..... 8 (3) (b)...............115
Remove equipment on vehicle............. 8 (3) (b)...............115
Remove equipment on property........... 8 (3) (b)...............115
Prevent operation of vehicle................. 8 (3) (c) ...............115
Interfere with operation of vehicle ........ 8 (3) (c) ...............115
Improperly occupy place in vehicle ...... 8 (3) (d)...............115
Impede employee operating vehicle .... 8 (3) (e)...............115
Fail to obey refusal of access............... 9 (2) ....................115
Fail to obey order to leave.................... 9 (3) ....................115

Commercial River Rafting Safety Act and Regulations
Every provision of the Commercial River Rafting Safety Act 

and the Commercial River Rafting Safety Regulation, 
B.C. Reg. 107/99, the contravention of which 
constitutes an offence.................................................... 173

Commercial Transport Act
Unlicensed vehicle .......................... 6 (2) ....................115
Exceed licensed gross vehicle weight . 12 (1) (a) ............115

plus $11.50 per 100 kg or part of it, of the gross
weight in excess of that allowed by the regulations
or a permit

Exceed axle weight.......................... 12 (1) (b) ............115 
plus $11.50 per 100 kg or part of it, of the gross
weight in excess of that allowed by the regulations
or a permit

Dimensions of load do not conform..... 12 (1) (c) (i) ........115
Dimensions of vehicle do not conform . 12 (1) (c) (ii)........115
Distances between axles do not 

conform....................................... 12 (1) (d) ............115



Commercial Transport Regulations

Description Section Fine ($)
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Contravene conditions of permit or
authorization ................................ 12 (3)..................115

Commercial Transport Regulations, B.C. Reg. 30/78
Unauthorized commodity
Unauthorized commodity on 

logging truck ..................................... 5.01 ................... 173
Commercial permit
Fail to remove expired permit .............. 6.04 ..................... 86
Violate conditions of permit ................. 7.02 (4) ..............115
Misuse of permit................................... 7.02 (11) ........... 173
Fail to obey peace officer ..................... 7.03 (1) ............. 575
Size and weight
Bypass weigh scale.............................. 7.03 (2) ..............115
Disobey posted size or weight sign ..... 7.04 (6) ..............115
Illegal trailer axle width ........................ 7.07 ..................... 86
Illegal load sharing .............................. 7.09 ..................... 86
More than one axle unit on ground ..... 7.10 (a) ................ 86
Illegal trailer converter dolly ................. 7.10 (b) ............... 86
Illegal control in cab ............................ 7.11 (1) ............... 86
Illegal lift axle ....................................... 7.11 (2) ............... 86
Illegal self steering axle ....................... 7.12 (1) ................ 86
Illegal tire load ...................................... 7.15 ..................... 86
Underweight 3 vehicle combination .... 7.18 (1) (b) .......... 86
Illegal GVW on drive axle..................... 7.20 (a) ............... 86
No tandem drive axle .......................... 7.20 (b) ............... 86
Illegal horsepower ............................... 7.21 ................... 173
Illegal booster or jeep axle assembly ... 7.23 (1) ................ 86
Illegal 2 or 3 axle group ....................... 7.29 (1) ............... 86
Improper use of jeep or dog logger ...... 7.29 (2) ................ 86
Illegal logging truck tire load................. 7.30...................... 86
Pilot car and signs
Fail to have proper oversize sign ......... 8.03 (1) ................ 58

Drinking Water Protection Act

Description Section Fine ($)

12

Fail to have proper cautionary sign ...... 8.03 (2) ................ 58
Fail to have proper warning device ...... 8.04 (1) ................ 58
Improper use of sign ............................ 8.07 ..................... 58
Every provision of the Commercial Transport 

Regulations, B.C. Reg. 30/78, other than those 
specifically enumerated in this booklet ............................ 86

Drinking Water Protection Act
Construct water supply system 

without permit .................................... 7 (2) (a).............. 575
Construct works, facilities or 

equipment without permit .................. 7 (2) (a).............. 575
Construct water supply system contrary 

to terms of permit or regulations........ 7 (2) (b).............. 575
Construct works, facilities or 

equipment contrary to terms of permit 
or regulations..................................... 7 (2) (b).............. 575

Operate water supply system without 
permit ................................................ 8 (1) (a).............. 575

Operate water supply system contrary 
to terms of permit .............................. 8 (1) (b).............. 575

Operate water supply system in 
violation of regulations....................... 8 (1) (c) .............. 575

Operate, maintain or repair water 
supply system without being qualified 9 (1) (a).............. 345

Operate, maintain or repair water 
supply system without supervision 
of qualified person ............................. 9 (1) (b).............. 345

Fail to comply with water monitoring 
requirements established by permit 
or regulations..................................... 11....................... 575

Fail to comply with order to provide 
public notice of a drinking water threat14 ...................... 575

Contaminate drinking water ................. 23 (1) ................. 575
Tamper with water supply system ........ 23 (2) ................. 575
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Drinking Water Protection Regulation

Description Section Fine ($)
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Fail to comply with hazard abatement 
or prevention order ............................ 25....................... 575

Fail to comply with an order respecting 
a contravention.................................. 26....................... 575

Drinking Water Protection Regulation, 
B.C. Reg. 200/2003

Fail to disinfect drinking water 
originating from surface water ........... 5 (2) (a) ............. 345

Fail to disinfect drinking water 
originating from ground water at risk of 
containing pathogens ........................ 5 (2) (b).............. 345

Fail to monitor for total coliform 
bacteria or Escheria coli .................... 8 (2) .................. 575

Environmental Management Act
Introduce waste from a prescribed 

industry, trade or business................. 6 (2) ................... 575
Introduce waste by prescribed activity 

or operation ....................................... 6 (3) ................... 575
Introduce waste and cause pollution.... 6 (4) ................... 575
Release hazardous waste................. 7 (2) ................... 575
Unauthorized operation of hazardous 

waste site .......................................... 8......................... 575
Unlawful storage of hazardous waste.. 9 (1) ................... 575
Fail to comply with order ................... 9 (4) ................... 575
Unauthorized transport of hazardous 

waste.......................................... 10 (1) or (2) ....... 575
Accept delivery without manifest ........ 10 (3) (a) ........... 575
Fail to complete manifest .................. 10 (3) (b) ........... 575
Receive unauthorized hazardous waste10 (3) (c) ........... 575
Discharge litter ..................................... 12 (2) ..................115
Discharge of waste from recreational 

vehicle ............................................... 13....................... 230
Fail to report spill............................. 79 (5)................. 575

Hazardous Waste Regulation

Description Section Fine ($)
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Fail to comply with terms of permit or 
approval............................................. 120 (6) or (7)...... 575

Fail to comply with order ...................... 120 (10) ............. 575
Contravene management plan........... 120 (11) ............ 575
Contravene hazardous waste 

regulations......................................... 120 (12) ............. 575
Contravene waste quantity or

characteristic ..................................... 120 (13) ............. 575

Hazardous Waste Regulation, B.C. Reg. 63/88
Knowingly provides false information... 2 (10) ................. 575

Open Burning Smoke Control Regulation, 
B.C. Reg. 145/93

Burning debris from another parcel 
of land................................................ 2 (a) ................... 230

Unlawful burning of prohibited 
materials............................................ 2 (b) ................... 230

Burning debris within 100 metres of 
neighbour’s residence or within 
500 metres of a public institution ....... 3 (1) ................... 230

Burning debris so as to reduce visibility 
near airports or highways .................. 3 (2) ................... 230

Continue open burning within 
Category A area for periods 
greater than permitted ................. 5 (1) or (2) of Code .. 230

Continue open burning within 
Category B area for periods 
greater than permitted ................. 5 (3) of Code............ 230

Inadequate equipment and 
manpower for safe operation....... 5 (4) of Code............ 230

Burning in Category A areas prior to 
expiration of minimum period 
(15 days) between burns ............. 6 of Code ................. 230

Exceeding 4 separate burns per 
calendar year limit in 
Category A areas ........................ 7 of Code ................. 230
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Ozone Depleting Substances and Other Halocarbons Regulation

Description Section Fine ($)
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Burning in unfavourable weather 
conditions according to publicly 
available ventilation index ........... 8 (1) of Code............ 230

Burning without evaluating weather
conditions in the absence of publicly 
available ventilation index ........... 8 (2) of Code............ 230

Burning when local air flow will 
cause smoke to negatively 
impact on nearby population ....... 8 (3) of Code............ 230

Continuing to add debris to a fire 
after weather conditions have 
changed to poor ventilation ......... 9 of Code ................. 230

Ozone Depleting Substances and Other Halocarbons 
Regulation, B.C. Reg. 387/99

Unlawfully release substance............... 4 (1) ................... 575
Add substance to leaky device............. 4 (3) ................... 575
Allow substance to escape................... 4 (4) ................... 575
Sell non-refillable container.................. 5......................... 230
Sell substance to unapproved person.. 6 (3) ................... 230
Unauthorized service of equipment...... 7 (1) ................... 230
Employ unapproved person ................. 8 (a) ................... 230
Fail to provide employee record........... 8 (b) ................... 230
Fail to obtain signed acknowledgment . 9 (1) ................... 230
Fail to retain information for 36 months 9 (2) ................... 230
Possess equipment not securely

labelled .............................................. 10 (1) ................. 230
Charge equipment and fail to record.... 10 (2) ................. 230
Fail to keep record 36 months.............. 10 (3) (a)............ 230
Fail to make service log available ........ 10 (3) (b)............ 230
Use substance for leak testing ............. 11 (1) ................. 230
Refuse to accept return of substance .. 12 (1) ................. 230
Equipment does not meet standards ... 13....................... 575
Improperly service equipment .............. 14....................... 575
Illegal disposal of equipment................ 15....................... 230

Recycling Regulation

Description Section Fine ($)
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Fail to comply with standards............... 16....................... 575
Equipment does not meet standards ... 17....................... 575
Fail to recover substance ..................... 18....................... 575
Fail to provide plan............................... 23....................... 575
Fire extinguisher contains ozone 

depleting substance .......................... 24....................... 575
Improperly service equipment .............. 25....................... 575

Recycling Regulation, B.C. Reg. 449/2004
Fail to pay refund ........................... 6 (1) of Schedule 1 ...115

Solid Fuel Burning Domestic Appliance Regulation, 
B.C. Reg. 302/94

Fail to conform to Canadian or US 
particulate standard........................... 2 (1) (a).............. 575

Fail to affix a permanent label in 
accordance with Canadian or US 
standard ............................................ 2 (1) (b).............. 230

Fail to test appliances manufactured 
after November 1, 1994..................... 3 (1) ................... 575

Fail to use accredited testing 
organization....................................... 3 (2) ................... 345

Fail to retest representative appliance 
to demonstrate compliance ............... 3 (4) ................... 345

Fail to obtain a record of a test............. 4 (a) ................... 230
Fail to keep records for 2 years............ 4 (b) ................... 230
Fail to produce records for inspection .. 4 (c) ................... 230
Fail to produce records in writing ......... 4 (d) ................... 230

Storage of Recyclable Materials Regulation, 
B.C. Reg. 133/92

Improper storage of recyclable material4 (1) ................... 230
Exceed maximum quantity .................. 4 (2) ................... 230
Exceed storage period ......................... 5 (1) ................... 230



Waste Discharge Regulation

Description Section Fine ($)
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Waste Discharge Regulation, B.C. Reg. 320/2004

Knowingly provides false information... 5 (1) ................... 575
Fail to comply with a code of practice 

other than a waste introduction 
requirement ....................................... 6 (1) ................... 575

Firearm Act

Loaded firearm in vehicle ..................... 9......................... 230

Fish Inspection Act and Regulations

Every provision of the Fish Inspection Act, the
contravention of which constitutes an offence............... 100

Every provision of the Fish Inspection Regulations, 
B.C. Reg. 12/78, the contravention of which
constitutes an offence.................................................... 100

Fisheries Act

Process fish without a licence .............. 13 (1) ................. 173
Operate fish buying station without 

licence ............................................... 13 (2) ................. 173
Sell fish without licence ........................ 13 (4) ..................115
Operate an aquaculture facility without 

a licence ............................................ 13 (5) ................. 173
Fail to produce record .......................... 20 (5) ..................115
Every provision of the Fisheries Act, the contravention 

of which constitutes an offence, other than the 
provisions specifically enumerated in this booklet..........115

Aquaculture Regulation, B.C. Reg. 78/2002

Release fish or aquatic plants without 
authorization...................................... 3 (1) ................... 173

Fail to report escaped fish.................... 4 (1) ................... 173
Fail to keep drug record ....................... 8 (1) ................... 173
Process fish at unregistered plant........ 10 (1) ................. 173

Fisheries Act Regulations

Description Section Fine ($)
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Every other provision of the Aquaculture Regulation, 
B.C. Reg. 78/2002, the contravention of which 
constitutes an offence, other than the provision 
specifically enumerated in this booklet ...........................115

Fisheries Act Regulations, B.C. Reg. 140/76
No fish buying licence on premises...... 18 (1) ..................115
Fail to produce fish buying licence ....... 18 (2) ..................115
Every provision of the Fisheries Act Regulations, 

B.C. Reg. 140/76, the contravention of which 
constitutes an offence, other than the provisions 
specifically enumerated in this booklet ...........................115

Food Safety Act: Meat Inspection Regulation, 
B.C. Reg. 349/2004 

Operate a slaughter establishment 
that both slaughters animals and 
processes carcasses without a 
Class A licence.................................. 6 (1) ................... 403

Operate a slaughter establishment 
that slaughters animals but does not 
process carcasses without a 
Class B licence.................................. 6 (2) ................... 403

Forest Act
Fail to ensure timber is marked .......... 84 (1)................. 173
Fail to ensure timber mark is 

discernible ................................... 84 (2)................. 173
Fail to mark timber........................... 84 (3)................. 173
Remove, obliterate or alter a 

timber mark.................................. 84 (4)................. 173
Fail to ensure timber is marked .......... 86 (1)................. 173
Fail to mark timber........................... 86 (2)................. 173
Remove, obliterate or alter a scaled 

timber brand................................. 86 (4)................. 173
Brand timber which is not marked 

and scaled ......................................... 89 (1) (b)............ 173



Log Salvage Regulation for the Vancouver Log Salvage District

Description Section Fine ($)
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Use mark or brand without consent..... 90 (1)................. 173
Transfer marine log brand without 

consent ....................................... 90 (2)................. 173
Misrepresent as an authorized scaler .. 93.1.................... 173
Manufacture or sell unscaled timber ... 94 (1)................. 173
Transport to place other than 

designated scale site ..................... 94 (1)................. 173
Scaling by person not authorized ....... 94 (1)................. 173
Fail to retain timber for check scaling .. 94 (4) ................ 173
Timber scaled at unauthorized site ..... 95 (1)................. 173
Fail to comply with site conditions....... 95 (7)................. 173
Fail to follow prescribed procedures.... 96 (1)..................115
Fail to retain record.......................... 97 (1) (e) ........... 173
Fail to record in approved form .......... 97 (1) (e) ........... 173
Fail to complete scale return in 

approved form .............................. 97 (1) (f) ............ 173
Fail to deliver scale return in 

approved form .............................. 97 (1) (f) ............ 173
Fail to deliver scale return in 

prescribed time............................. 97 (1) (f) .............115
Fail to incorporate check scale details . 97 (6)................. 230
Unauthorized export of timber.............. 127..................... 173

Log Salvage Regulation for the Vancouver Log Salvage 
District, B.C. Reg. 220/81

Salvage without permit......................... 12 (1) ................. 173
Fail to carry permit ............................... 12 (3) ..................115
Fail to produce permit .......................... 12 (4) (a).............115
Fail to produce proof of identity............ 12 (4) (b).............115
Salvage in prohibited area ................... 14....................... 207
Inadequate identification ...................... 15 (2) ..................115
Failure to mark ..................................... 16 (2) ................. 173
Obliterate mark..................................... 16 (4) (a)............ 207
Process salvaged log ........................... 16 (4) (d)............ 173

Scaling Regulation

Description Section Fine ($)
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Remove from water prior to scaling ..... 17....................... 173
Salvage during non daylight hours....... 18....................... 173

Scaling Regulation, B.C. Reg. 446/94
Timber not scaled as soon as possible 2......................... 173
Buck prior to scale without permission. 4 (1) ................... 173
Fail to comply with bucking order......... 4 (4) ................... 173

Timber Marking and Transportation Regulation, 
B.C. Reg. 253/97

Fail to have written transport 
description ......................................... 10 (1) ................. 173

Inadequate transport description.......... 10 (2) ................. 173
Fail to maintain adequate records........ 10 (3) ................. 173
Fail to show written transport description10 (4) ............... 173

Forest and Range Practices Act
Operate without forest stewardship 

plan.................................................... 3 (1) ................... 173
Harvest contrary to plan ....................... 21 (1) ................. 173
Unauthorized use of road in a 

Provincial forest ................................. 22 (2) ................. 173
Unauthorized use of forest service 

road ................................................... 22 (2) ................. 173
Unauthorized industrial road use ......... 22.1 (1) .............. 173
Fail to maintain road as required.......... 22.1 (6) .............. 345
Connect to forest service road without 

consent.............................................. 23 (1) ..................115
Conduct range practice contrary to

the Act ........................................ 45 (1) (a) ........... 173
Conduct range practice contrary to plan45 (1) (b) ........... 173
Unauthorized activity resulting in 

prescribed damage to the 
environment....................................... 46 (1.1) .............. 575

Fail to limit invasive plants ................... 47........................115



Forest Planning and Practices Regulation

Description Section Fine ($)

21

Unauthorized livestock on Crown range50 (1) ................. 173
Cut hay without authority...................... 50 (2) ................. 173
Store hay without authority................... 51 (1) (a).............115
Unauthorized construction, modification, 

damage or destruction of range 
development...................................... 51 (1) (b)............ 173

Fail to remove range development...... 51 (8) ................ 173
Cut, remove, damage or destroy 

Crown timber without authority ......... 52....................... 173
Fail to inform person of boundaries...... 53 (1) ................. 173
Fail to ascertain boundaries ................. 53 (2) ................. 173
Unauthorized construction or 

occupation of a structure ................... 54 (1) ..................115
Unauthorized trail or recreation facility 

construction ....................................... 57 (1) ..................115
Disobey non-recreation order............... 58 (1) (a).............115
Disobey recreation order...................... 58 (1) (b).............115
Fail to stop vehicle or vessel ................ 63 (1) ................. 173
Fail to provide documents .................... 63 (2) ..................115
Intentional interference, noncompliance 

or false statement.............................. 97 (2) ................. 345

Forest Planning and Practices Regulation, 
B.C. Reg. 14/2004

Exceed specified amount of soil 
disturbance........................................ 35 (3) ................. 345

Build bladed trail, in community
watershed, that affects water quality . 61....................... 173

Fertilizer within 100 m of licensed 
waterworks ........................................ 63 (1) ................. 173

Fail to protect resource feature ............ 70 (1) ................. 173
Construct unsafe road.......................... 72....................... 345
Fail to maintain road as required.......... 79 (2) ................. 345
Fail to deactivate road according to 

prescribed requirements.................... 82 (1) ................. 345

Forest Recreation Regulation

Description Section Fine ($)
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Fail to maintain stability of deactivated 
area ................................................... 82 (4) ................. 345

Forest Recreation Regulation, B.C. Reg. 16/2004

Illegal use of vehicle or equipment on 
recreation site.................................... 6 (1) ....................115

Exceed 20 km/h ................................... 6 (2) ....................115
Illegal parking ....................................... 6 (3) ..................... 58
Fail to wear bicycle safety helmet ........ 7 (1) (a)................ 29
Fail to wear motorcycle safety helmet.. 7 (1) (b)...............115
Illegal discharge of holding tank........... 8..........................115
Illegal disposal of litter.......................... 9........................... 86
Illegal disposal of game residue........... 10......................... 86
Illegal use of traps, firearms, bows 

or crossbows ..................................... 11........................115
Pet threatening life, safety or property . 12 (1) (a).............115
Pet causing disturbance....................... 12 (1) (b).............. 58
Unauthorized stay exceeding 14 days . 13 (1) ................... 58
Unauthorized removal of firewood ....... 14......................... 58
Unauthorized construction of structure 15 (1) ..................115
Unauthorized use of site, trail or area .. 16......................... 58
Damage to facilities, structures or

natural resources............................... 17 (a) ..................115
Unauthorized moving of a structure ..... 17 (b) ................... 58
Deliberate or unnecessary disturbance 18 (1) ..................115
Disturbance between 11:00 p.m.

and 7:00 a.m. .................................... 18 (2) ..................115
Fail to comply with limitation on 

occupancy and use ........................... 20 (6) ................... 58
Fail to vacate site, trail or area 

upon lawful order............................... 23 (2) ..................115
Unauthorized entry to site, trail or area 23 (2) ..................115



Forest Service Road Use Regulation

Description Section Fine ($)
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Forest Service Road Use Regulation, B.C. Reg. 70/2004
Snowmobile illegally on forest service 

road ................................................... 3 (3) ..................... 58
Speed on forest service road ............... 4........................... 86
Fail to properly transmit location .......... 5 (1) ..................... 86
Erect traffic control device without 

authority............................................. 6 (3) ..................... 86
Damage or remove traffic control 

device ................................................ 6 (4) ..................... 86
Disobey traffic control device ............... 6 (5) ..................... 86
Vehicle not maintained to standards .... 7..........................115
Unlicensed industrial vehicle not 

properly marked ................................ 8........................... 86
Damage forest service road ................. 10 (1) ................. 173
Construct works without permit ............ 11 (1) ................. 173
Use forest service road without 

required insurance............................. 12 (1) ................. 345

Range Planning and Practices Regulation, 
B.C. Reg. 19/2004

Livestock in riparian area ..................... 33 (1) ................. 173
Fail to remove dead livestock............... 35....................... 173
Fail to maintain range development ..... 40 (1) ..................115
Fail to tag livestock............................... 42 (2) (a).............115
Fail to report loss of tags...................... 42 (2) (b).............115

Woodlot Licence Planning and Practices Regulation, 
B.C. Reg. 21/2004

Exceed specified amount of soil 
disturbance........................................ 24....................... 345

Build bladed trail, in community 
watershed, that affects water quality . 49....................... 173

Fertilizer within 100 m of licensed 
waterworks ........................................ 51 (1) ................. 173

Fail to protect resource feature ............ 56 (1) ................. 173

Forest Practices Code of British Columbia Act

Description Section Fine ($)
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Construct unsafe road.......................... 61....................... 345
Fail to maintain road as required.......... 68 (1) ................. 345
Fail to deactivate road according to 

prescribed requirements.................... 71 (1) ................. 345

Forest Practices Code of British Columbia Act
Operate without approved logging plan 21....................... 173
Exceed specified amount of soil 

disturbance........................................ 47 (1) ................. 345
Fail to modify or stop forest practice .... 51 (2) ................. 173
Fail to limit weeds................................. 52 (2) ..................115
Unauthorized use of road on 

Crown land ........................................ 54 (1) ................. 173
Unauthorized use of forest service 

road ................................................... 54 (2) ................. 173
Unauthorized industrial road use ......... 54 (3) ................. 173
Construct road without approved 

road layout......................................... 60 (1) ................. 345
Fail to carry out required survey........... 61 (1) ................. 173
Construct road without complying 

with requirements .............................. 62 (1) ................. 345
Fail to maintain road as required.......... 63 (2) ................. 345
Fail to maintain road as required.......... 63 (3) ................. 345
Fail to maintain road as required.......... 63 (4) ................. 345
Fail to deactivate road as required....... 64 (1) ................. 345
Fail to deactivate road according to 

prescribed requirements.................... 64 (2) ................. 345
Fail to maintain stability of 

deactivated area................................ 64 (3) ................. 345
Deactivate road without approved 

prescription........................................ 64 (5) ................. 345
Fail to deactivate road as required....... 64 (12)............... 345
Connect to forest service road 

without consent ................................. 65........................115
Harvest contrary to requirements......... 67....................... 173



Forest Service Road Use Regulation

Description Section Fine ($)
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Build bladed trail without authority ....... 68....................... 173
Conduct range practice contrary 

to the Act..................................... 74 (1) (a) ........... 173
Conduct range practice contrary 

to plan......................................... 74 (1) (b) ........... 173
Fail to remove range development...... 74 (2) (c)............ 173
Cut, remove, damage or destroy 

Crown timber without authority .......... 96....................... 173
Fail to inform person of boundaries...... 97 (1) ................. 173
Fail to ascertain boundaries ................. 97 (2) ................. 173
Unauthorized livestock on 

Crown range...................................... 98....................... 173
Unauthorized construction or 

occupation of a structure ................... 99 (1) ..................115
Cut hay without authority...................... 100..................... 173
Store hay without authority................... 101 (1) (a)...........115
Unauthorized construction, 

modification, damage or 
destruction of range development ..... 101 (1) (b).......... 173

Unauthorized trail or recreation facility 
construction ....................................... 102 (1) ................115

Disobey non-recreation order............... 105 (4) (a)...........115
Disobey recreation order...................... 105 (4) (a)...........115
Fail to stop vehicle or vessel ................ 112 (2) ............... 173
Fail to provide documents .................... 112 (3) ................115
Intentional interference, noncompliance 

or false statement.............................. 154..................... 345

Forest Service Road Use Regulation, B.C. Reg. 173/95
Snowmobile illegally on forest 

service road....................................... 3 (3) ..................... 58
Speed on forest service road ............... 4........................... 86
Fail to properly transmit location .......... 5 (1) ..................... 86
Erect traffic control device without 

authority............................................. 6 (3) ..................... 86

Range Practices Regulation

Description Section Fine ($)
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Damage or remove traffic 
control device .................................... 6 (4) ..................... 86

Disobey traffic control device ............... 6 (5) ..................... 86
Vehicle not maintained to standards .... 7..........................115
Unlicensed industrial vehicle not 

properly marked ................................ 8........................... 86
Damage forest service road ................. 10 (1) ................. 173
Construct works without permit ............ 11 (1) ................. 173
Use forest service road without 

required insurance............................. 12 (1) ................. 345

Range Practices Regulation, B.C. Reg. 177/95
Fail to maintain range development ..... 5 (1) ....................115
Tracks or wheels within 5 m of 

stream bank....................................... 6 (1) ....................115
Fuel machinery in riparian area............ 6 (3) ................... 173
Fail to remove livestock........................ 7 (1) ................... 173
Livestock in riparian area ..................... 7 (3) ................... 173
Fail to remove dead livestock............... 7 (4) ................... 173
Fail to tag livestock............................... 8 (2) ....................115
Fail to report loss of tags...................... 8 (3) ....................115
Fail to transfer tags .............................. 8 (4) ....................115

Silviculture Practices Regulation, B.C. Reg. 179/95
Pesticide within 100 m of domestic 

water intake ....................................... 8......................... 173
Fail to maintain 10 m pesticide free 

zone around streams......................... 10....................... 173
Fail to halt application in community 

watershed.......................................... 11....................... 173
Fertilizer within 100 m of domestic 

water intake ....................................... 15....................... 173
Tracks or wheels within 5 m of 

stream bank....................................... 28 (1) ..................115
Fuel machinery in riparian area............ 28 (3) ................. 173



Timber Harvesting and Silviculture Practices Regulation

Description Section Fine ($)
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Timber Harvesting and Silviculture Practices Regulation, 
B.C. Reg. 352/2002

Tracks or wheels within 5 m of 
stream bank....................................... 11 (1) ..................115

Fuel machinery in riparian area............ 11 (3) ................. 173
Fertilizer within 100 m of domestic 

water intake ....................................... 43 (2) ................. 173

Gaming Control Act

Hold horse race meeting without licence 45 (1) ............... 575
Operate race track, horse racing 

teletheatre or race horse training 
center without licence ....................... 45 (1) ................. 575

Unlicensed judging of or participation 
in horse race...................................... 45 (2) ................. 288

Fail to comply with demand to submit 
to search............................................ 50 (3) ................. 288

Fail to comply with demand to provide 
samples for testing or analysis .......... 50 (3) ................. 288

Fail to submit to an audit, inspection 
or investigation .................................. 87....................... 288

Unauthorized operation of lottery 
scheme.............................................. 88 (a) ................. 575

Unauthorized promotion of lottery 
scheme.............................................. 88 (b) ................. 575

Allow minors unlawfully present at 
gaming facilities................................. 89 (1) ................. 173

Allow minors to participate in gaming... 89 (2) ................. 288
Sale of lottery tickets to a minor ........... 89 (3) ................. 288
Unauthorized sale of lottery tickets ...... 90....................... 288
Remain at or enter a gaming facility 

when prohibited ................................. 93 (1) ................. 173
Unregistered provision of gaming 

services ............................................. 94....................... 575

Greater Vancouver Transit Conduct and Safety Regulation

Description Section Fine ($)
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Possession of unregistered gaming 
supplies ............................................. 95 (a) ................. 288

Make, sell, advertise or promote 
unregistered gaming supplies............ 95 (b) ................. 575

Unregistered or unexcluded work as 
gaming worker................................... 96 (1) ................. 173

Employ unregistered or unexcluded
gaming worker................................... 96 (2) ................. 288

Make a false or misleading statement.. 97 (2) (c) ............ 288
Fail to comply with condition of 

a licence or registration ..................... 97 (2) (e)............ 173

Greater Vancouver Transportation Authority Act:
Greater Vancouver Transit Conduct and Safety 

Regulation, B.C. Reg. 87/99
Fail to pay fare ..................................... 3 (a) ................... 173
Fail to present proof of payment .......... 3 (b) ................... 173
Fail to pay fare ..................................... 4 (1) (a).............. 173
Fail to possess proof of payment ......... 4 (1) (b).............. 173
Fail to present proof of payment .......... 4 (2) ................... 173
Improper use of proof of payment ........ 5 (2) ................... 173
Illegally sell proof of payment............... 5 (3) ................... 173
Illegally park vehicle on transit property 7 (a) ..................... 58
Illegally operate vehicle on 

transit property .................................. 7 (a) ..................... 58
Illegally enter tracks ............................. 7 (b) ..................... 86
Illegally enter dock ............................... 7 (b) ..................... 86
Illegally enter bridge ............................. 7 (b) ..................... 86
Illegally enter guideway........................ 7 (b) ..................... 86
Illegally enter tunnel ............................. 7 (b) ..................... 86
Illegally enter road................................ 7 (b) ..................... 86
Illegally enter right of way..................... 7 (b) ..................... 86
Illegally go on or through transit 

property ............................................. 7 (c) ..................... 86



Greater Vancouver Transit Conduct and Safety Regulation

Description Section Fine ($)
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Improper use of alarm .......................... 8 (1) ....................115
Improper use of emergency device...... 8 (1) ....................115
Disobey posted rules after using 

emergency device ............................. 8 (2) (a)...............115
Disobey sign after using emergency 

device ................................................ 8 (2) (a)...............115
Use emergency device – fail to report.. 8 (2) (b)...............115
Place object (obstacle) on tracks ......... 8 (3) (a)...............115
Place object (obstacle) on dock ........... 8 (3) (a)...............115
Place object (obstacle) on bridge......... 8 (3) (a)...............115
Place object (obstacle) on guideway.... 8 (3) (a)...............115
Place object (obstacle) in tunnel .......... 8 (3) (a)...............115
Place object (obstacle) on road............ 8 (3) (a)...............115
Place object (obstacle) on right of way 8 (3) (a)...............115
Damage equipment on vehicle............. 8 (3) (b)...............115
Damage equipment on property........... 8 (3) (b)...............115
Tamper with equipment on vehicle....... 8 (3) (b)...............115
Tamper with equipment on property..... 8 (3) (b)...............115
Remove equipment on vehicle............. 8 (3) (b)...............115
Remove equipment on property........... 8 (3) (b)...............115
Prevent operation of vehicle................. 8 (3) (c) ...............115
Interfere with operation of vehicle ........ 8 (3) (c) ...............115
Improperly occupy place in vehicle ...... 8 (3) (d)...............115
Impede employee operating vehicle .... 8 (3) (e)...............115
Prevent or delay closing of door........... 8 (3) (f)................115
Extend part of body or object through 

window .............................................. 8 (3) (g)...............115
Ride, stand or hold onto exterior of 

vehicle ............................................... 8 (3) (h)...............115
Fail to obey refusal of access............... 9 (2) ....................115
Fail to obey order to leave.................... 9 (3) ....................115
Fail to obey non-entry order ................. 9 (3.1) .................115

Integrated Pest Management Act

Description Section Fine ($)
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Integrated Pest Management Act
Use pesticide causing or likely to cause 

unreasonable adverse effect ............. 3 (1) (a).............. 575
Use pesticide in manner causing or 

likely to cause unreasonable 
adverse effect .................................... 3 (1) (a).............. 575

Handle pesticide in manner causing 
or likely to cause unreasonable 
adverse effect .................................... 3 (1) (a).............. 575

Release pesticide in manner causing 
or likely to cause unreasonable 
adverse effect .................................... 3 (1) (a).............. 575

Transport pesticide in manner causing 
or likely to cause unreasonable 
adverse effect .................................... 3 (1) (a).............. 575

Store pesticide in manner causing or 
likely to cause unreasonable 
adverse effect .................................... 3 (1) (a).............. 575

Dispose of pesticide in manner causing 
or likely to cause unreasonable 
adverse effect .................................... 3 (1) (a).............. 575

Sell pesticide in manner causing or 
likely to cause unreasonable 
adverse effect .................................... 3 (1) (a).............. 575

Unlawfully use pesticide....................... 3 (1) (b).............. 575
Unlawfully handle pesticide.................. 3 (1) (b).............. 575
Unlawfully release pesticide................. 3 (1) (b).............. 575
Unlawfully transport pesticide .............. 3 (1) (b).............. 575
Unlawfully store pesticide..................... 3 (1) (b).............. 575
Unlawfully dispose of pesticide ............ 3 (1) (b).............. 575
Unlawfully sell pesticide ....................... 3 (1) (b).............. 575
Use pesticide contrary to label or

instructions ........................................ 3 (1) (c) .............. 575
Handle pesticide contrary to label or 

instructions ........................................ 3 (1) (c) .............. 575



Integrated Pest Management Act

Description Section Fine ($)
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Transport pesticide contrary to label 
or instructions .................................... 3 (1) (c) .............. 575

Store pesticide contrary to label or 
instructions ........................................ 3 (1) (c) .............. 575

Dispose of pesticide contrary to label 
or instructions .................................... 3 (1) (c) .............. 575

Use pesticide contrary to registered 
purpose ............................................. 3 (2) (a).............. 575

Improper use of unregistered pesticide 3 (2) (b).............. 575
Improper use of pesticide-fertilizer ....... 3 (2) (c) .............. 575
Sell pesticide without licence ............... 4 (1) (a) and (e) . 575
Sell pesticide contrary to licence 

conditions .......................................... 4 (1) (a) and (f) .. 575
Use pesticide without licence ............... 4 (1) (b) and (e) . 575
Use pesticide contrary to licence 

conditions .......................................... 4 (1) (b) and (f) .. 575
Provide service without licence ............ 4 (1) (c) and (e).. 575
Provide service contrary to licence 

conditions .......................................... 4 (1) (c) and (f)... 575
Purchase pesticide to sell or provide

service without licence ...................... 4 (1) (d) and (e) . 575
Purchase pesticide to sell or provide 

service contrary to licence conditions 4 (1) (d) and (f) .. 575
Use pesticide without certificate........... 5 (1) (a).............. 575
Use pesticide contrary to certificate 

conditions .......................................... 5 (1) (b).............. 575
Fail to ensure certified individual 

performs pesticide use duties............ 5 (2) ................... 575
Fail to ensure certified individual 

performs pesticide sale duties ........... 5 (3) ................... 575
Use or authorize pesticide use without 

permit ................................................ 6 (1) (a).............. 575
Use or authorize pesticide use 

contrary to permit conditions ............. 6 (1) (b).............. 575

Liquor Control and Licensing Act

Description Section Fine ($)
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Use or authorize use of pesticide 
without lawful pest management plan 7 (1) (a).............. 575

Use or authorize use of pesticide 
without providing pesticide use notice7 (1) (b).............. 575

Use or authorize use of pesticide 
without confirmation .......................... 7 (1) (c) .............. 575

Use pesticide contrary to pesticide 
use notice .......................................... 7 (1) (d).............. 575

Fail to keep pest management plan ..... 7 (6) (a).............. 575
Fail to produce pest management plan 

for inspection ..................................... 7 (6) (b).............. 575
Fail to provide copy of pest 

management plan to inspector .......... 7 (6) (c) (i).......... 575
Fail to provide copy of pest 

management plan on payment and 
request .............................................. 7 (6) (c) (ii) ......... 575

Perform as qualified monitor without 
qualifications...................................... 12 (1) ................. 575

Perform as qualified monitor without 
satisfying requirement ....................... 12 (2) ................. 575

Fail to provide proof of identity ............. 21 (2) ................. 575
Obstruction........................................... 26 (1) (b)............ 575
Fail to comply with order ...................... 26 (1) (c) ............ 575
Obtains services of unqualified

individual as monitor.......................... 26 (1) (d)............ 575
Make false statement or mislead ......... 26 (1) (e)............ 575

Liquor Control and Licensing Act
Purchase by minor .......................... 34 (1)................. 230
Consumption by minor ..................... 34 (1)................. 230
Minor in liquor establishment ............. 34 (2)................. 230
Minor in possession ......................... 34 (3)................. 230
Presentation of false identification ....... 34 (4) ................. 230
Permit gambling .............................. 36 (2) (a) .......... 230
Permit disorderly conduct ................. 36 (2) (a) .......... 230



Livestock Protection Act

Description Section Fine ($)
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Consume liquor in public place .......... 40 (1)................. 230
Intoxicated in a public place ................. 41........................115
Supply liquor to intoxicated person ..... 43 (1)................. 230
Permit intoxicated person on premises 43 (2)................. 230
Possess opened liquor in motor vehicle44....................... 230
Every provision of the Liquor Control and Licensing Act, 

the contravention of which constitutes an offence, other 
than
(a) those specifically enumerated in this booklet, and
(b) sections 33, 35, 38 (1), 46 (3) and 47 (2) of that Act .58

Livestock Protection Act
Keep dog without licence ..................... 3 (1) ..................... 58
Every provision of the Livestock Protection Act, the contra-

vention of which constitutes an offence, other than those 
specifically enumerated in this booklet ............................ 58

Motor Dealer Act
Unregistered dealer.............................. 3 (1) (a) ............. 288
Operate away from premises ............... 3 (1) (b) ..............115
Operate in other than registered name 3 (1) (b) ..............115
Inadequate sign.................................... 11......................... 86
Fail to display sign................................ 11......................... 86
Fail to notify – change of address ........ 12 (a) ................... 58
Fail to notify – change of registered 

name ................................................. 12 (a) ................... 58
No name/registration no....................... 13 (1) (a).............115
Fail to affix selling price........................ 13 (2) ................... 58

Motor Dealer Act Regulation, B.C. Reg. 447/78
Fail to display registration .................... 5........................... 58
Fail to maintain records........................ 20........................115
No name/address on agreement.......... 21 (1) (a).............. 58
No date of sale on agreement.............. 21 (1) (b).............. 58
No make of vehicle on agreement ....... 21 (1) (c) .............. 58

Motor Dealer Act Regulation

Description Section Fine ($)
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No model year on agreement............... 21 (1) (d).............. 58
No V.I.N. on agreement........................ 21 (1) (e).............. 58
No body type on agreement................. 21 (1) (f)............... 58
No accessory prices on agreement...... 21 (1) (g).............. 58
No selling price on agreement ............. 21 (1) (h).............. 58
No deposit/down payment/trade value 

on agreement .................................... 21 (1) (j) ............... 58
No balance owed on agreement .......... 21 (1) (k) .............. 58
No other charges on agreement .......... 21 (1) (l) ............... 58
No financing disclosure on agreement. 21 (1) (m)............. 58
No documentation/transfer fee 

on agreement .................................... 21 (2) (a).............. 58
No odometer reading on agreement .... 21 (2) (b)............ 173
No previous jurisdiction on agreement. 21 (2) (c) ............ 460
No list/cost of necessary repairs 

on agreement .................................... 21 (2) (d).............. 58
No M.V. Act compliance on agreement 21 (2) (e).............. 58
No “Unsuitable for Transport” 

on agreement .................................... 21 (2) (f)............. 173
No disclosure – transport cost.............. 21 (2.1) (a)..........115
No disclosure – set-up cost.................. 21 (2.1) (b)..........115
No disclosure – hook-up cost............... 21 (2.1) (c) ..........115
No disclosure – park development fees 21 (2.1) (d)..........115
No copy of agreement provided ........... 21 (3) ..................115
Non-disclosure – use in organized 

racing................................................. 23 (a) ................. 460
Non-disclosure – use as a taxi, police, 

emergency vehicle ............................ 23 (a) ................. 460
Non-disclosure – damage exceeding 

20% of asking price (New)................. 23 (b) (i) ............. 460
Non-disclosure – damage exceeding 

$2 000 (Used).................................... 23 (b) (ii) ............ 460
Non-disclosure – lease/rental vehicle .. 23 (c) ................. 460
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Non-disclosure – vehicle imported 
for resale ........................................... 23 (d) ................. 460

Non-disclosure – accurate odometer 
reading .............................................. 23 (e) ................. 460

Improper description of vehicle ............ 24....................... 173
Fail to record replacement odometer 

reading .............................................. 25....................... 345
Fail to record repaired odometer 

reading .............................................. 25....................... 345
Fail to affix V.I.N., make and model...... 26 (a) ................... 58
Fail to affix total asking price................ 26 (b) ................... 58
Fail to affix list of options...................... 26 (c) ................... 58
No total price in advertisement............. 26.1.................... 173
Fail to affix asking price........................ 27 (a) ................... 58
Fail to affix “Not Suitable for 

Transportation” ................................. 27 (b) ................... 58

Motor Fuel Tax Act
Illegal use of coloured fuel ................... 15....................... 230
No user permit...................................... 16....................... 230
Every provision of the Motor Fuel Tax Act, the contravention 

of which constitutes an offence, other than those 
specifically enumerated in this booklet .......................... 230

Motor Fuel Tax Act Regulations
Every provision of the regulations made under the 

Motor Fuel Tax Act, the contravention of which 
constitutes an offence.................................................... 200

Motor Vehicle Act
Licence Plates
No vehicle licence ................................ 13 (1) (a)............ 109
No number plate................................... 13 (1) (b)............ 109
Wrong number plate............................. 13 (1) (c) ............ 109
Insurance/Licensing
No driver’s licence................................ 24 (1) ................. 138
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No insurance........................................ 24 (3) (b)............ 598

Drive contrary to restriction .................. 25 (15) ............... 109

Drive contrary to restriction (use 
electronic device while driving).......... 25 (15) ............... 167

Fail to change address......................... 31 (1) ................. 109

Fail to produce driver’s licence............. 33 (1) ................... 81

Fail to produce insurance..................... 33 (1) ................... 81
Accidents

Fail to submit accident report ............... 67 (1) ................... 81

Fail to remain at scene of accident ...... 68 (1) ................. 368

Fail to stop after collision with 
unattended vehicle ............................ 68 (2) ................. 196

Fail to stop when in accident resulting 
in damage to property ....................... 68 (3) ................. 196

Fail to produce vehicle licence ............. 71......................... 81
Driving Offences

Fail to stop for police ............................ 73 (1) ................. 138

Fail to state name and address............ 73 (2) ................. 138
Owner of Vehicle

83.1 (2) for the contravention of section 129 (1):
Liable as the owner of the vehicle for the commission 
of the offence of: 
Fail to obey red light at intersection............................... 167

83.1 (2) for the contravention of section 129 (5) (a):
Liable as the owner of the vehicle for the commission 
of the offence of: 
Fail to obey red light — no intersection ......................... 167

83.1 (2) for the contravention of section 131 (1) (a):
Liable as the owner of the vehicle for the commission
of the offence of: 
Fail to obey flashing red light at intersection ................. 167
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83.1 (2) for the contravention of section 131 (2) (a):
Liable as the owner of the vehicle for the 
commission of the offence of: 
Fail to obey flashing red light — no intersection............ 138

83.1 (2), for the contravention of section 140:
Liable as the owner of the vehicle for the commission 
of the offence of: Speed in construction zone:

- If the speed limit is exceeded by less than 21 km/hr .196
- If the speed limit is exceeded by 21 km/hr 

to 40 km/hr ................................................................253
83.1 (2), for the contravention of section 146 (1):

Liable as the owner of the vehicle for the commission 
of the offence of: Speed in municipality:

- If the speed limit is exceeded by less than 21 km/hr .138
- If the speed limit is exceeded by 21 km/hr 

to 40 km/hr ................................................................196
83.1 (2), for the contravention of section 146 (1):

Liable as the owner of the vehicle for the commission 
of the offence of: Speed outside a municipality:

- If the speed limit is exceeded by less than 21 km/hr .138
- If the speed limit is exceeded by 21 km/hr 

to 40 km/hr ................................................................196

83.1 (2), for the contravention of section 146 (3):
Liable as the owner of the vehicle for the commission 
of the offence of: Speed against highway sign:

- If the speed limit is exceeded by less than 21 km/hr .138
- If the speed limit is exceeded by 21 km/hr 

to 40 km/hr ................................................................196

83.1 (2), for the contravention of section 146 (5):
Liable as the owner of the vehicle for the commission 
of the offence of: Speed against area sign:

- If the speed limit is exceeded by less than 21 km/hr .138
- If the speed limit is exceeded by 21 km/hr 

to 40 km/hr ................................................................196
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83.1 (2), for the contravention of section 146 (7):
Liable as the owner of the vehicle for the commission of the 
offence of: Speed against municipal sign:

- If the speed limit is exceeded by less than 21 km/hr .138
- If the speed limit is exceeded by 21 km/hr 

to 40 km/hr ................................................................196

83.1 (2), for the contravention of section 147 (1): 
Liable as the owner of the vehicle for the commission 
of the offence of: Speed in school zone:

- If the speed limit is exceeded by less than 21 km/hr .196
- If the speed limit is exceeded by 21 km/hr 

to 40 km/hr ................................................................253

83.1 (2), for the contravention of section 147 (2):
Liable as the owner of the vehicle for the commission of the 
offence of: Speed in playground zone:

- If the speed limit is exceeded by less than 21 km/hr .196
- If the speed limit is exceeded by 21 km/hr 

to 40 km/hr ................................................................253

83.1 (2), for the contravention of section 148 (1):
Liable as the owner of the vehicle for the commission 
of the offence of: Excessive speed:

- if the speed limit is exceeded by 41 km/hr 
to 60 km/hr ................................................................368

- if the speed limit is exceeded by more than 60 km/hr483
Driving Offences
Allow unlicensed minor to drive............ 85....................... 138
Unsafe driving of maintenance or

construction vehicle........................... 121..................... 109
Fail to obey police direction.................. 123..................... 109
Traffic Control Devices / Signals
Fail to obey traffic control device.......... 125..................... 121
Fail to yield to pedestrian ..................... 127 (1) (a) (ii)..... 167
Fail to yield to vehicle........................... 127 (1) (a) (iii) .... 167
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Fail to stop for yellow light at 
intersection ........................................ 128 (1) (a).......... 167

Fail to stop for red light at intersection . 129 (1) ............... 167
Fail to yield on right turn at red light ..... 129 (3) ............... 167
Fail to yield on left turn at red light ....... 129 (4) (b).......... 167
Fail to stop at red light — no

intersection ........................................ 129 (5) (a).......... 167
Fail to yield on green arrow.................. 130 (1) (a).......... 167
Fail to obey green arrow ...................... 130 (1) (a).......... 167
Fail to stop on yellow arrow at marked 

crosswalk........................................... 130 (2) (a) (i)...... 167
Fail to stop on yellow arrow at 

intersection ........................................ 130 (2) (a) (ii)..... 167
Fail to yield on yellow arrow for 

pedestrian.......................................... 130 (2) (b).......... 167
Fail to stop at red flashing light at 

intersection ........................................ 131 (1) (a).......... 167
Fail to stop at red flashing light where 

no intersection ................................... 131 (2) (a).......... 138
Fail to yield at yellow flashing light at 

intersection ........................................ 131 (3) (a).......... 167
Fail to yield at yellow flashing light 

where no intersection ........................ 131 (4) (a).......... 138
Fail to yield at green flashing light........ 131 (5) (a).......... 167
Fail to obey lane direction control 

signal ................................................. 134..................... 121
Obstruct or interfere with speed 

monitoring device .............................. 135.1.................. 253
Obstruct or interfere with traffic light 

safety device ..................................... 135.1.................. 253
Fail to obey construction signs if the 

speed limit is exceeded by 
less than 21 km/hr ............................. 140..................... 196
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Fail to obey construction signs if the 
speed limit is exceeded by 21 km/hr 
to 40 km/hr ........................................ 140..................... 253

Fail to obey flagman............................. 141..................... 196
Drive over newly painted lines ............. 143..................... 109
Speeding
Drive without due care ......................... 144 (1) (a).......... 368
Drive without consideration .................. 144 (1) (b).......... 196
Speed relative to conditions ................. 144 (1) (c) .......... 167
Slow driving.......................................... 145 (1) ............... 121
Speed in municipality if the speed limit 

is exceeded by less than 21 km/hr .... 146 (1) ............... 138
Speed in municipality if the speed limit 

is exceeded by 21 km/hr to 40 km/hr. 146 (1) .............. 196
Speed outside municipality if the 

speed limit is exceeded by less 
than 21 km/hr .................................... 146 (1) ............... 138

Speed outside municipality if the 
speed limit is exceeded by 21 km/hr 
to 40 km/hr ........................................ 146 (1) ............... 196

Speed against highway sign if the 
speed limit is exceeded by less 
than 21 km/hr .................................... 146 (3) ............... 138

Speed against highway sign if the 
speed limit is exceeded by 21 km/hr 
to 40 km/hr ........................................ 146 (3) ............... 196

Speed against area sign if the 
speed limit is exceeded by less 
than 21 km/hr .................................... 146 (5) ............... 138

Speed against area sign if the 
speed limit is exceeded by 21 km/hr 
to 40 km/hr ........................................ 146 (5) ............... 196

Speed against municipal sign if the 
speed limit is exceeded by less 
than 21 km/hr .................................... 146 (7) ............... 138
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Speed against municipal sign if the
speed limit is exceeded by 21 km/hr 
to 40 km/hr ........................................ 146 (7) ............... 196

Speed on municipal lane...................... 146 (11) ............. 138
Speed in school zone if the speed limit 

is exceeded by less than 21 km/hr .... 147 (1) ............... 196
Speed in school zone if the speed 

limit is exceeded by 21 km/hr 
to 40 km/hr ........................................ 147 (1) ............... 253

Speed in playground zone if the 
speed limit is exceeded by less 
than 21 km/hr .................................... 147 (2) ............... 196

Speed in playground zone if the
speed limit is exceeded by 21 km/hr 
to 40 km/hr ........................................ 147 (2) ............... 253

Excessive speed if the speed limit is 
exceeded by 41 km/hr to 60 km/hr .... 148 (1) ............... 368

Excessive speed if the speed limit is 
exceeded by more than 60 km/hr ...... 148 (1) ............... 483

Fail to stop for school bus .................... 149..................... 167
Fail to keep right................................... 150 (1) ............... 109
Fail to keep slow vehicle on right ......... 150 (2) ............... 109
Fail to keep right of rotary traffic island 150 (3) ............... 109
Lane Changing / Passing / Following
Change lanes unsafely......................... 151 (a) ............... 109
Change lanes over solid line ................ 151 (b) ............... 109
Change lanes without signal ................ 151 (c) ............... 109
Left turn from wrong lane ..................... 151 (d) ............... 109
Right turn from wrong lane................... 151 (e) ............... 109
Illegal pass on laned roadway.............. 151 (f) ................ 109
Slow moving in wrong lane .................. 151 (g) ............... 109
Pass when meeting oncoming vehicle . 154..................... 109
Cross solid double line ......................... 155 (1) (a).......... 109
Fail to keep right of double 

broken/solid line ................................ 155 (1) (b) (i)...... 109
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Cross solid broken line......................... 155 (1) (b) (ii)..... 109
Fail to keep right of single 

broken/solid line ................................ 155 (1) (c) .......... 109
Fail to pass at safe distance................. 157 (1) (a).......... 109
Fail to complete pass safely................. 157 (1) (b).......... 109
Fail to yield to passing vehicle ............. 157 (2) (a).......... 109
Increase speed while being passed ..... 157 (2) (b).......... 109
Pass on right ........................................ 158 (1) ............... 109
Pass on right unsafely.......................... 158 (2) (a).......... 109
Pass on right off roadway..................... 158 (2) (b).......... 109
Pass on left unsafely ............................ 159..................... 109
Pass without clear view........................ 160..................... 109
Fail to obey traffic sign or signal........... 161..................... 121
Follow too closely................................. 162 (1) ............... 109
Commercial vehicle following 

too closely ......................................... 162 (2) ............... 109
Fail to leave sufficient space

between vehicles............................... 162 (3) ............... 109
Drive over highway divider ................... 163 (a) ............... 109
Fail to keep right on divided highway ... 163 (b) ............... 109
Enter controlled access highway.......... 164 (1) ............... 109
Leave controlled access highway ........ 164 (2) ............... 109
Turning
Improper turn at intersection ................ 165 (5) ............... 109
Improper left turn where no 

intersection ........................................ 166..................... 121
Improper right turn where no 

intersection ........................................ 167..................... 121
Unsafe U-turn....................................... 168 (a) ............... 121
Prohibited U-turn .................................. 168 (b) (iii) ......... 121
U-turn at intersection............................ 168 (b) (iv) ......... 167
U-turn in business district..................... 168 (b) (v) .......... 121
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Signalling
Unsafe start.......................................... 169..................... 109
Fail to signal on turn............................. 170 (1) ............... 121
Inadequate signal on turn..................... 170 (2) ............... 121
Fail to signal stop or decrease in speed170 (3) ............... 121
Drive vehicle without signal device ...... 171 (2) ............... 109
No proper signalling equipment ........... 172 (2) ............... 109
Yielding / Stopping
Fail to yield at uncontrolled 

intersection ........................................ 173 (1) ............... 167
Fail to obey yield sign........................... 173 (2) ............... 167
Fail to yield on left turn ......................... 174..................... 167
Fail to yield to left turn vehicle.............. 174..................... 167
Fail to yield after stop ........................... 175 (1) ............... 167
Fail to yield to vehicle leaving stop....... 175 (2) ............... 167
Emerging vehicle fail to stop ................ 176 (1) ............... 121
Emerging vehicle fail to yield................ 176 (2) ............... 121
Fail to yield for emergency vehicle....... 177..................... 109
School Guard / School Patrol
Fail to yield to pedestrian ..................... 179 (1) ............... 167
Pass vehicle yielding for pedestrian..... 179 (3) ............... 167
Fail to obey school guard ..................... 179 (4) ............... 167
Fail to obey school patrol ..................... 179 (4) ............... 167
Pedestrians
Fail to exercise duty to pedestrian ....... 181..................... 138
Bicycles
Ride cycle on sidewalk......................... 183 (2) (a).......... 109
Fail to ride cycle on right ...................... 183 (2) (c) .......... 109
Ride cycle after dark without lights....... 183 (6) ............... 109
Careless cycling ................................... 183 (14) ............. 109
Cycle without reasonable consideration183 (14) ............. 109
Cycle without required bicycle helmet.. 184 (1) ................. 29
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Permit cycling without required 
bicycle helmet.................................... 184 (2) ................. 29

Railways
Fail to stop at railway crossing ............. 185 (1) ............... 109
Leave railway crossing unsafely .......... 185 (1) ............... 109
Drive past railway crossing gate .......... 185 (2) ............... 109
Fail to obey railway stop sign ............... 185 (3) (a).......... 109
Leave railway stop sign unsafely ......... 185 (3) (b).......... 109
Fail to stop commercial vehicle at 

railway ............................................... 185 (4) (e).......... 109
Fail to proceed with caution at 

railway crossing................................. 185 (5) ............... 109
Fail to obey stop sign ........................... 186..................... 167
Parking
Fail to park off roadway........................ 187 (1) ............... 109
Obstruct traffic by parking .................... 187 (2) ................. 81
Park on sidewalk .................................. 189 (1) (a)............ 40
Park on boulevard ................................ 189 (1) (a)............ 40
Block driveway ..................................... 189 (1) (b)............ 40
Park in intersection............................... 189 (1) (c) ............ 40
Park near hydrant................................. 189 (1) (d)............ 40
Park on crosswalk ................................ 189 (1) (e)............ 40
Park near crosswalk............................. 189 (1) (f)............. 40
Park near traffic control device............. 189 (1) (g)............ 40
Park by exit .......................................... 189 (1) (h)............ 40
Park near railway crossing ................... 189 (1) (i) ............. 40
Double parking ..................................... 189 (1) (l) ............. 81
Park on bridge...................................... 189 (1) (m)........... 40
Park in tunnel ....................................... 189 (1) (m)........... 40
Park in No Parking zone ...................... 189 (1) (n)............ 40
Park in Restricted Parking zone........... 189 (1) (n)............ 40
Park on left side ................................... 190....................... 40
Park too far from curb .......................... 190....................... 40
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Unsecured motor vehicle ..................... 191 (2) (a)............ 81
Reverse into intersection...................... 193..................... 121
Reverse when unsafe .......................... 193..................... 109
Motorcycles
Operate motorcycle while not on seat.. 194 (1) ............... 121
Passenger unlawfully on motorcycle.... 194 (2) (a).......... 109
Motorcycle passenger not 

lawfully seated................................... 194 (2) (b).......... 109
Permit unlawfully seated passenger .... 194 (3) ............... 109
Operate motorcycle over 2 abreast...... 194 (4) ............... 109
Drive while control obstructed .............. 195 (1) (a).......... 109
Drive while view obstructed.................. 195 (1) (b).......... 109
Obstruct driver...................................... 195 (2) ............... 109
Coast down grade illegally ................... 197..................... 121
Fire Trucks
Follow fire truck too closely .................. 198....................... 81
Park near fire truck............................... 198....................... 81
Drive over fire hose .............................. 199....................... 81
Drive on sidewalk ................................. 200....................... 81
Open door while unsafe ....................... 203 (1) ................. 81
Litter
Deposit injurious article on highway..... 204 (1) ................. 81
Deposit litter on highway ...................... 204 (2) ................. 81
Safety equipment
Fail to carry required warning devices . 207 (2) ................. 81
Fail to use warning devices.................. 207 (3) ................. 81
Use an electronic device while driving . 214.2 (1) ............ 167
Emailing or texting while driving........... 214.2 (2) ............ 167
Operate vehicle without seat belts ....... 220 (2) ............... 167
Operate vehicle with inoperative 

seat belts ........................................... 220 (3) ............... 167
Fail to wear seat belt ............................ 220 (4) ............... 167
Permit passenger without seat belt ...... 220 (6) ............... 167
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Ride motorcycle without required 
helmet................................................ 221 (1) ............... 138

Smoke in motor vehicle when person 
under the age of 16 is present........... 231.1 ..................109

Every provision of the Motor Vehicle Act, the contravention of 
which constitutes an offence, other than
(a) the sections specifically enumerated in this booklet, 

and
(b) sections 24 (6) (a), (b) and (c), 58 (1) and (2), 

69 (1) to (3), 70 (1) (a) and (1.1), 74, 95 (1), 
100 (1), 102, 122 (4), 224 and 226 (1) of that Act....109

Motor Vehicle Act Regulations, B.C. Reg. 26/58
Licence Plates
Improper display of plate...................... 3.02.................... 196
Illegible plate ........................................ 3.03.................... 196
Lamps / Lights
Drive without lighted lamp .................... 4.01...................... 81
Unauthorized lamp ............................... 4.02 (1) ................ 81
Fail to dim headlamps .......................... 4.06 (5) ................ 81
Air Brakes
Every provision of Division (6) of the Motor Vehicle Act 

Regulations, B.C. Reg. 26/58, the contravention of which 
constitutes an offence, except section 6.02 (2) (b) 
of that regulation................................ ........................... 138

Improper brake performance................  6.02 (2) (b)
- for each service brake not in effective 

working order.............................................................138
- plus, if 50% or more of the vehicle’s service 

brakes are not in effective working order ..................598
Windows
Windshield or window that impairs 

driver vision ....................................... 7.05 (1) ................ 81
Noise
Unnecessary noise............................... 7A.01 ................. 109
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Motor Carriers
Improper carriage of passengers ......... 10.04 (1) .............311
Carriage of more than 2 passengers in 

a freight vehicle ................................. 10.04 (3) .............311
Carriage of unfit livestock or poultry..... 10.041 (2) ...........311
Improper carriage of livestock or 

poultry................................................ 10.041 (3) ...........311
Transportation of foodstuffs with

livestock or poultry............................. 10.041 (4) (a) (i)..311
Transportation of foodstuffs with freight 

that could contaminate ...................... 10.041 (4) (a) (ii) .311
Fail to adequately clean vehicle ........... 10.041 (4) (b)......311
Baggage interferes with access to 

emergency door or window ............... 10.12 (3) (a)......... 81
Fail to meet equipment standards........ 10.22 (3) .............311
Fail to secure equipment...................... 10.22 (4) .............311
Licences and Permits
Issue interim licence for unsafe 

vehicle ............................................... 12.06.................... 81
Fail to obtain permit within seven days 

of interim permit................................. 14.012.................. 81
Vehicle Inspection
Improper use of identification card ....... 25.04 (2) ............ 598
Improper use of identification plate ...... 25.04 (3) ............ 598
Fail to display valid certificate .............. 25.07 (1) .............. 81
Unauthorized issue of certificate .......... 25.09 (1) .............311
Improper use of certificate.................... 25.09 (2) ............ 138
Unauthorized person signing 

inspection report ................................ 25.10 (3) ............ 598
Alteration of inspection report .............. 25.10 (4) ............ 598
Fail to notify change of information ...... 25.11.................. 109
Fail to deliver inspection report ............ 25.12 (1) (c) ....... 109
Fail to complete inspection report ........ 25.13 (1) (a)....... 109
Improperly approve vehicle .................. 25.13 (2) .............311
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Fail to carry inspection report............... 25.13 (4) ............ 138
Fail to maintain vehicle to standards.... 25.17.................. 138
Improperly issue inspection report ....... 25.27 (1) ............311
Fail to complete inspection report ........ 25.28 (a) ........... 109
Unauthorized person signing 

inspection report ................................ 25.29 (3) ............ 598
Alteration of inspection report .............. 25.29 (4) ............ 598
Fail to comply with order ...................... 25.30 (4) ............ 598
Driver Training
No Driver Training School licence ........ 27.04 (1) .............311
No Driver Training Instructor’s licence . 27.04 (2) .............311
Inadequate bond .................................. 27.05 (1) .............311
Instruction for unenrolled student......... 27.08 (4) .............311
Instruction for unlicensed driver ........... 27.08 (5) .............311
Improper advertising display ................ 27.10 (1) ............ 167
Misrepresentation as agent of 

government ....................................... 27.10 (2) (a)....... 167
Soliciting in ICBC office........................ 27.10 (2) (b)....... 167
Guarantee licence issuance................. 27.10 (2) (d)....... 167
Improper advertising — endorsement.. 27.10 (2) (e)....... 167
Improper advertising — name.............. 27.10 (2) (f)........ 167
Fail to display “L” or “N” sign ................ 30.13.................. 109
Load Securement
Carrier permits operation without proper 

equipment or with insecure cargo...... 35.03 (2) ............ 460
Driver operates commercial or business 

vehicle without proper equipment or 
with insecure cargo ........................... 35.03 (3) ............ 288

Driver operates non-commercial or 
non-business vehicle without proper 
equipment or with insecure cargo...... 35.03 (4) ........... 173

Failure to stop or secure cargo ............ 35.08 (2) ............ 598
Insecure luggage in bus passenger 

compartment ..................................... 35.09.................. 173
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Safety Code
No valid safety certificate ..................... 37.02 (1) ............ 138
Use of another person’s safety 

certificate ........................................... 37.02 (4) ............ 598
Fail to produce valid safety certificate .. 37.02 (5) ............ 138
Multiple safety certificates .................... 37.03 (3) ............ 138
Fail to comply with conditions .............. 37.05 (2) .............311
Fail to notify of change of name ........... 37.06.................. 138
Fail to notify of change of address ....... 37.06.................. 138
Fail to properly display name on 

vehicle ............................................... 37.071.................311
Fail to provide notice of safety 

certificate number to owner ............... 37.072 (a) ...........311
Fail to confirm safety certificate 

number .............................................. 37.072 (b) ...........311
Fail to provide notice of safety 

certificate number change ................. 37.072 (c) ...........311
Hours of Service / Logs
Drive with impaired faculties ................ 37.12 (a) ............ 598
Drive when driving would jeopardize 

public safety ...................................... 37.12 (b) ............ 598
Drive while subject to an out-of-

service declaration ............................ 37.12 (c) ............ 598
Drive when driving would contravene 

regulation........................................... 37.12 (d) ............ 598
Fail to comply with daily driving hours.. 37.13.01 (1) ........ 311
Fail to comply with daily on-duty hours 37.13.01 (2) ........ 311
Fail to take 8 consecutive off-duty hours 

after 13 hours of driving time............. 37.13.02 (1) ........311
Fail to take 8 consecutive off-duty hours 

after 14 hours of on-duty time............ 37.13.02 (2) ........311
Drive after 16 hours have elapsed 

between off-duty periods ................... 37.13.02 (3) ........311
Fail to comply with off-duty hours – 

at least 24 consecutive in 14 days..... 37.13.02 (4) ........311
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Fail to comply with off-duty hours – 
at least 10 in a day ............................ 37.13.03 (1) ........311

Fail to take off-duty hours – 
at least 2 aside from 8 consecutive ... 37.13.03 (3) ........311

Fail to comply with off-duty hours – 
after 13 of driving or 15 on-duty 
(logging trucks).................................. 37.15 (1) (a)........311

Excessive driving or on-duty hours 
(logging trucks).................................. 37.15 (2) .............311

Fail to comply with off-duty hours – 
at least 3 periods off-duty during 
24 days.............................................. 37.15.01 (1) (a)...311

Fail to comply with off-duty hours – 
at least 72 consecutive hours off-duty37.15.01 (1) (b)...311

Fail to take 8 consecutive hours........... 37.15.01 (3) ........311
Fail to comply with off-duty hours – 

when not splitting daily off-duty time 
(single driver)..................................... 37.16 (3) .............311

Fail to comply with off-duty hours – 
when not splitting daily off-duty time 
(team of drivers) ................................ 37.16.01 (3) ........311

Fail to follow cycle 1 or cycle 2............. 37.16.02..............311
Excessive hours – cycle 1.................... 37.16.03..............311
Excessive hours – cycle 2.................... 16.04 (a) .............311
Fail to comply with off-duty hours – 

24 consecutive hours after 70 hours 
on-duty .............................................. 37.16.04 (b) ........311

Switch from cycle 1 to cycle 2 without 
required off-duty hours ...................... 37.16.06 (1) (a)...311

Switch from cycle 2 to cycle 1 without 
required off-duty hours ...................... 37.16.06 (1) (b)...311

Fail to place copy of exemption in 
vehicle ............................................... 37.17.02 (1) (a).. 138

Fail to provide a list of exempted 
commercial motor vehicles to the 
director .............................................. 37.17.02 (1) (b).. 138



Motor Vehicle Act Regulations
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Fail to provide daily log for commercial 
motor vehicle in respect of which 
exemption applies ............................. 37.17.02 (1) (c) .. 138

Fail to provide supporting documents 
for commercial motor vehicle in 
respect of which exemption applies... 37.17.02 (1) (c) .. 138

Fail to notify the director of an accident 
involving an exempted commercial 
motor vehicle ..................................... 37.17.02 (1) (d).. 138

Fail to comply with conditions of 
exemption by director ........................ 37.17.02 (2) ....... 138

Fail to record reason for extending 
driving................................................ 37.17.03 (3) ....... 138

Fail to fill out daily log........................... 37.18.01 (1) ....... 138
Fail to fill out a log at beginning of 

the day............................................... 37.18.02 (1) ....... 138
Fail to record hours in each duty

status during day ............................... 37.18.02 (2) ....... 138
Fail to record total hours of each duty 

status during day ............................... 37.18.02 (3) ....... 138
Fail to possess daily log for 

previous days .................................... 37.18.04 (a) ....... 138
Fail to possess daily log for current day37.18.04 (b) ....... 138
Fail to possess supporting documents. 37.18.04 (c) ....... 138
Fail to forward daily logs ...................... 37.18.05 (1) ....... 138
Fail to forward supporting documents .. 37.18.05 (1) ....... 138
Fail to forward daily logs to all carriers. 37.18.05 (2) (a).. 138
Fail to forward supporting documents 

to carrier ............................................ 37.18.05 (2) (b).. 138
Fail to deposit daily logs....................... 37.18.05 (3) (a).. 138
Fail to deposit supporting documents .. 37.18.05 (3) (a).. 138
Fail to keep daily logs for 6 months...... 37.18.05 (3) (b).. 138
Fail to keep supporting documents 

for 6 months ...................................... 37.18.05 (3) (b).. 138
Maintain more than one log.................. 37.18.06 (1) ....... 138

Motor Vehicle Act Regulations

Description Section Fine ($)
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Fail to maintain accurate daily logs ...... 37.18.06 (2) ....... 138
Fail to monitor compliance ................... 37.19 (1) ............ 598
Fail to take immediate remedial action 

for non-compliance............................ 37.19 (2) ............ 598
Fail to make record .............................. 37.19 (3) ............ 138
Fail to produce daily log ....................... 37.20 (1) ............ 138
Fail to produce supporting documents . 37.20 (1) ............ 138
Fail to provide information on 

electronic recording device................ 37.20 (2) ............ 138
Fail to provide daily logs for 

previous days .................................... 37.20 (3) ............ 138
Fail to provide supporting documents 

for previous days ............................... 37.20 (3) ............ 138
Fail to make daily logs available .......... 37.20.01 (1) ....... 138
Fail to make supporting documents 

available ............................................ 37.20.01 (1) ....... 138
Obstruct or hinder director or peace 

officer................................................. 37.21.................. 598
Trip Inspection
Fail to comply with trip inspection 

requirements ..................................... 37.22 (1) ............ 138
Fail to ensure vehicle in safe 

operating condition ............................ 37.22 (2) .............311
Fail to complete post-trip inspection 

report ................................................. 37.22 (6) (a)....... 138
Fail to complete post-trip inspection 

report at final stops............................ 37.22 (6) (b)....... 138
Carrier fails to require completed 

trip inspection report .......................... 37.23 (2) ............ 138
Driver fails to complete trip inspection 

report ................................................. 37.23 (2) ............ 138
Driver – no trip inspection report .......... 37.23 (3) ............ 138
Fail to possess current trip inspection 

report ................................................. 37.23 (5) ............ 138
Fail to produce inspection report.......... 37.23 (6) ............ 138
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Fail to deliver inspection report to 
carrier ................................................ 37.25.................. 138

Fail to repair or correct defects ............ 37.26 (a) .............311
Fail to certify correction unnecessary... 37.26 (b) ............ 138
Fail to retain trip inspection report 

records .............................................. 37.27 (1) .............311
Fail to provide trip inspection report 

for inspection ..................................... 37.27 (1) .............311
Fail to retain records at proper location 37.27 (2) ............ 138
Facility Audits
Fail to maintain driving record .............. 37.29 (1) (a)....... 138
Fail to maintain trip reports................... 37.29 (1) (b) (i)... 138
Fail to maintain hours reports............... 37.29 (1) (b) (i)... 138
Fail to maintain records of violations.... 37.29 (1) (b) (ii).. 138
Fail to maintain records of convictions . 37.29 (1) (b) (ii).. 138
Fail to maintain records of inspection... 37.29 (1) (c) (i) ... 138
Fail to maintain records of defects 

and corrections.................................. 37.29 (1) (c) (ii) .. 138
Fail to maintain records of accidents.... 37.29 (1) (c) (iii) . 138
Driver fails to deliver records................ 37.29 (2) ............ 138
Fail to maintain records for 

specified time .................................... 37.30.................. 138
Obstruct inspector (compliance review) 37.32 (2) ............ 598
Obstruct inspector (audit)..................... 37.33 (2) ............ 598
Offences
Operate unsafe vehicle ........................ 37.35...................311
Alter record........................................... 37.36 (1) ............ 598
Deface record....................................... 37.36 (1) ............ 598
Destroy record...................................... 37.36 (1) ............ 598
Make false statement ........................... 37.36 (2) (a)....... 598
Make deceptive statement ................... 37.36 (2) (a)....... 598
Omit entry in record.............................. 37.36 (2) (b)....... 598
Fail to carry bill of lading or exemption. 37.42 (1) .............311

Motor Vehicle (All Terrain) Act

Description Section Fine ($)
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Fail to produce bill of lading or 
exemption.......................................... 37.42 (2) .............311

Fail to deliver bill of lading or 
exemption.......................................... 37.42 (3) .............311

Fail to secure and maintain cargo
insurance........................................... 37.48 (1) (a)........311

Fail to produce proof of cargo 
insurance........................................... 37.48 (1) (b)........311

Fail to remain seated............................ 39.01 (a) ............ 167
Fail to be only occupant of seat ........... 39.01 (b) ............ 167
Operate vehicle while person riding 

on vehicle .......................................... 39.02 (a) ............ 167
Operate vehicle while more than one 

person in seat .................................... 39.02 (b) ............ 167
Operate vehicle while person not seated39.02 (c)........... 167
Operate vehicle with too many seats ... 39.02 (d) ............ 167
Operate vehicle with too many persons 

in vehicle ........................................... 39.02 (e) .............311
Require or allow vehicle to be operated 

with too many persons in vehicle....... 39.021 (a) ...........311
Require or allow vehicle to be operated 

with inoperative seat belts ................. 39.021 (b) ...........311
Require or allow vehicle to be operated 

with too many seats........................... 39.021 (c) ...........311
Fail to slow down or move over near 

stopped official vehicle ...................... 47.02.................. 173
Every provision of the regulations made under the 

Motor Vehicle Act, the contravention of which 
constitutes an offence, other than the sections 
or Divisions specifically enumerated in this booklet ...... 109 

Motor Vehicle (All Terrain) Act
Operate non-registered vehicle............ 2 (1) ..................... 58
Fail to display vehicle identification ...... 2 (1) ..................... 58
Fail to deliver notice of transfer ............ 2 (4) ..................... 58



Park, Conservancy and Recreation Area Regulation

Description Section Fine ($)
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Careless operation ............................... 4 (1) (a)...............115
Operate in tree nursery ........................ 4 (1) (b)................ 86
Operate on railway track ...................... 4 (1) (c) ................ 86
Operate on private property ................. 4 (1) (d)................ 86
Harass wildlife ...................................... 4 (1) (e)................ 86
Harass domestic animal....................... 4 (1) (e)................ 86
Operate in prohibited area ................... 4 (1) (f)................. 86
Operate during prohibited time............. 4 (1) (f)................. 86
Fail to stop and identify ........................ 4 (2) ..................... 58
Fail to leave private property................ 4 (2) ..................... 58
Cross highway without authorization.... 4 (3) ..................... 58
Vehicle not properly equipped.............. 5 (1) ..................... 58

Park, Conservancy and Recreation Area Regulation, 
B.C. Reg. 180/90

Guide without permit ............................ 4......................... 230
Trap without permit .............................. 5..........................115
Fail to give information ......................... 7........................... 58
Cause a disturbance ............................ 8 (1) ....................115
Cause a disturbance between 

11 p.m. and 7 a.m.............................. 8 (2) ....................115
Fail to comply with eviction order ......... 9 (1) ....................115
Fail to obey sign ................................... 10 (2) ................... 86
Illegal fire.............................................. 11 (1) ................... 86
Illegal use of vegetation ....................... 11 (2) ................... 86
Illegal use of vegetation ....................... 11 (3) ................... 86
Fail to extinguish fire ............................ 11 (4) ................... 86
Illegal use of snow sliding device ......... 12......................... 58
Allow prohibited act by minor ............... 13........................115
Exceed maximum persons in 

Bowron Lake Park ............................. 16......................... 58
Exceed maximum storage period......... 17 (1) ................... 58
Unlawful storage .................................. 17 (2) ................... 58

Park, Conservancy and Recreation Area Regulation

Description Section Fine ($)
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Horse in prohibited area....................... 18......................... 58
Domestic animal in prohibited area...... 19 (1) ................... 58
Unrestrained domestic animal.............. 19 (3) ................... 58
Allow prohibited act by domestic animal19 (4)................... 58
Domestic animal in Bowron Lake Park 19 (5) ................... 58
Domestic animal in Garibaldi Park ....... 19 (5) ................... 58
Fail to dispose of animal excrement..... 19 (6) ................... 58
Fail to control animal ............................ 20......................... 58
Unlawful possession of explosive ........ 21........................115
Illegal parking ....................................... 23 (1) ................... 58
Illegal parking between 11 p.m. 

and 7 a.m. ......................................... 23 (2) ................... 58
Illegal use of vehicle............................. 24 (1) ..................115
Illegal use of snowmobile ..................... 24 (3) ..................115
Illegal use of cycle................................ 25......................... 58
Illegal use of vehicle for advertising ..... 26......................... 86
Prohibited arrival or departure 

by aircraft........................................... 27........................115
Illegal possession of firearm................. 28........................115
Illegal possession of bow ..................... 28........................115
Illegal discharge of firearm ................... 29 (1) ..................115
Illegal discharge of bow........................ 29 (1) ..................115
Illegal use of firearm near road ............ 29 (2) ..................115
Illegal use of bow near road ................. 29 (2) ..................115
Illegal feeding of wildlife ....................... 30......................... 58
Unauthorized activity............................ 32 (1) ..................115
Illegal deposit of litter ........................... 33 (1) ................... 58
Illegal disposal of litter.......................... 33 (2) ................... 58
Illegal transport and disposal of litter.... 34........................115
Fail to register ...................................... 36......................... 58
Unlawfully in campground .................... 37 (1) ................... 58
Unlawfully in day use area ................... 37 (2) ................... 58
Illegal camping ..................................... 38 (1) ................... 58
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Exceed maximum stay ......................... 39 (1) ................... 58
Exceed maximum stay ......................... 39 (2) ................... 58
Fail to pay appropriate fee ................... 42......................... 58

Passenger Transportation Act
Failure to comply with directions of 

a peace officer ................................... 56 (3) ................. 288
Operate without licence or permit ........ 57 (2) (a).......... 1150
Fail to carry licence or permit ............... 57 (2) (b)............ 288
Fail to display identifier or carry permit 57 (2) (c) ............ 288
Display invalid identifier........................ 57 (2) (c.1) ......... 288
Fail to display identifier properly........... 57 (2) (d)............ 288
Fail to carry certificate or permit ......... 57 (2) (e) .......... 288
Operate with more than one certificate 57 (2) (f) ........... 288
Offering to provide a service for which 

no licence makes provision ............. 57 (2) (g) ........ 1150
Fail to apply for transfer of licence ....... 57 (2) (g.1)......... 288
Providing false information................... 57 (2) (h)............ 288
Obstructs an inspector or interferes 

with production of information to 
an inspector ....................................... 57 (2) (j) ............. 288

Passenger Transportation Regulation, 
B.C. Reg. 266/2004

Refuse transport to a passenger.......... 12.1 (2) .............. 288

Public Health Act
Fail to comply with an order issued 

under Part 4 ................................. 99 (1) (k)............ 345
Provide false or misleading information 99 (4) (a) ............115
Interfere with or obstruct an official ..... 99 (4) (b) ............115

Food Premises Regulation, B.C. Reg. 210/99
Operation of unapproved food premises6 (1) ...................115

Food Premises Regulation

Description Section Fine ($)
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Operation of food service 
establishment without a permit .......... 8 (1) ....................115

Fail to have adequately trained 
operator ............................................. 10 (1) ................. 230

Fail to have adequately trained 
employee........................................... 10 (2) ................. 230

Fail to obtain food from an 
approved source................................ 11....................... 230

Fail to protect food from contamination 
and handle food in sanitary manner .. 12....................... 345

Sale of contaminated food ................... 13....................... 345
Fail to process food in safe manner ..... 14 (1) ................. 345
Fail to store or display potentially 

hazardous food at a safe temperature14 (2) ................. 345
Sale of previously served unprotected 

food .................................................. 15 (1) ................. 230
Sale of previously served potentially 

hazardous food ................................. 15 (2) ................. 230
Fail to ensure proper construction, 

condition or use of equipment, utensils 
and food contact surfaces ................. 16....................... 230

Fail to maintain premises, equipment 
and utensils in sanitary condition....... 17....................... 230

Fail to ensure adequate refrigeration 
and hot holding equipment ................ 19 (1) ................. 345

Fail to ensure refrigeration and hot 
holding equipment has accurate 
thermometer ...................................... 19 (2) ................. 345

Fail to ensure proper employee hygiene21 (1) ................ 230
Fail to ensure no employee smoking

around food ....................................... 21 (2) ................. 230
Fail to ensure adequate employee 

handwashing ..................................... 21 (3) ................. 230
Fail to supply and maintain adequate 

handwashing stations........................ 21 (4) ................. 230
Fail to exclude infected food handlers.. 22........................115



Industrial Camps Health Regulation

Description Section Fine ($)
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Fail to have written food handling 
procedures ........................................ 23 (2) ................. 230

Fail to have written sanitation 
procedures ........................................ 24 (1) ................. 230

Fail to restrict animals .......................... 25 (1) ..................115
Fail to ensure premises are free of pests26..................... 230
Fail to ensure safe storage of chemicals27...................... 230

Industrial Camps Health Regulation, B.C. Reg. 427/83
Fail to report outbreak of 

gastrointestinal upset ........................ 10 (a) ..................115

Public Health Act Transitional Regulation, 
B.C. Reg. 51/2009

Fail to notify of a discharge .................. 15....................... 230
Fail to provide sufficient safe and 

potable drinking water.................... 17 .......................115

Public Health Impediments Regulation, B.C. Reg. 50/2009
Fail to ensure trans fat content does 

not exceed limits................................ 3 (3) ................... 230
Fail to provide requested information... 3 (5) ....................115

Sewerage System Regulation, B.C. Reg. 326/2004
Knowingly make a false or misleading

statement........................................... 12 (a) ................. 575
Construct a sewerage system without 

proper qualifications .......................... 12 (b) ................. 690
Construct a holding tank or sewerage 

system in a manner that causes a 
health hazard..................................... 12 (c) ................. 575

Maintain a holding tank or sewerage 
system in a manner that contributes 
to a health hazard.............................. 12 (c) ................. 345

Fail to comply with a requirement 
or order.............................................. 12 (d) ................. 575

Safe Streets Act

Description Section Fine ($)
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Operate a holding tank or sewerage
system without a permit or letter of 
certification ........................................ 12 (e) ................. 690

Safe Streets Act
Soliciting in an aggressive manner ...... 2 (1) ....................115
Aggressive soliciting while engaging 

in a named activity............................. 2 (2) ....................115
Soliciting to a captive audience............ 3 (2) ..................... 86
Soliciting a person in a vehicle............. 3 (5) ..................... 86

Security Services Act
No valid worker licence ........................ 2 (a) ................... 288
Fail to comply with worker licence 

condition ............................................  (4) (b).................115
Use or display worker licence issued to 

another individual .............................. 7 (2) ................... 288
Fail to surrender worker licence ........... 7 (3) ....................115
Fail to produce worker licence ............. 8..........................115
Worker fail to report change of 

address.............................................. 9 (a) ..................... 58
Worker fail to report criminal 

charge laid......................................... 9 (b) ................... 575
Worker fail to report criminal 

conviction .......................................... 9 (c) ................... 575
No valid business licence..................... 11 (2) ................ 575
Fail to comply with business licence

condition ............................................ 16 (5) (b)............ 288
Improperly display business licence..... 17 (1) ................ 288
Use of unlawful business name ........... 18 (1) ................ 288
Display business licence issued to 

another person .................................. 18 (2) ................. 288
Use business licence issued to 

another person .................................. 19 (2) ................. 288
Fail to surrender business licence 

and duplicates ................................... 19 (3) ................. 288



Security Services Regulation
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Business employ or engage 
unlicensed individual ......................... 20....................... 575

Fail to maintain book or record............. 21 (a) ................ 575
Fail to carry insurance.......................... 21 (b) ................. 288
Business fail to report change of 

address.............................................. 22 (1) (a).............. 58
Fail to report change in ownership or 

management ..................................... 22 (1) (b)............ 288
Business fail to report criminal 

charge laid......................................... 22 (1) (c) ............ 575
Business fail to report criminal 

conviction .......................................... 22 (1) (d)............ 575
Business fail to report criminal charge 

or conviction against worker .............. 22 (1) (e)............ 575
Fail to report change to disclosure ....... 22 (2) ................. 288
Fail to notify clients regarding 

agreement ......................................... 24....................... 288
Unauthorized production, transfer or 

loan of key ......................................... 25 (3) ................. 575
Unauthorized possession of 

locksmith’s instruments ..................... 25 (4) ................. 575
Carry unauthorized firearm .................. 26 (1) ................. 575
Employ or engage unlicensed 

individual ........................................... 27....................... 575
Supply false or misleading information 44 (2) ................. 575
Obstruct inspector or peace officer ...... 44 (4) ................. 575
Unlawful use of terms........................... 44 (5) ................. 288

Security Services Regulation, B.C. Reg. 207/2008
Unlawful advertising ............................. 9 (1) ....................115
Unlawful use of logo or insignia ........... 9 (2) ....................115
Unlawful use of vehicle ........................ 10 (1) ..................115
Unlawful use of equipment................... 11 (1) ................. 575
Fail to surrender unlawful equipment ... 11 (3) ................. 575
Wear unlawful uniform ......................... 12 (1) ..................115

Tobacco Control Act

Description Section Fine ($)
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Use unlawful badge.............................. 12 (3) (b).............115
Wear unlawful equipment belt .............. 12 (3) (c) .............115
Wear uniform as private investigator.... 12 (4) ..................115
Fail to wear uniform as armoured car 

guard service..................................... 12 (5) ..................115
Unlawful use of dogs............................ 13 (1) ................. 575

Tobacco Control Act
Sell tobacco to person under 19 .......... 2 (2) ................... 575
Sell cigarettes from open package....... 2 (3) ................... 575
Sell tobacco where prohibition order 

applies ............................................... 2 (4) ................... 575
Sell tobacco in prohibited place ........... 2.1 (1) ................ 575
Use tobacco on school property........... 2.2 (2) .................. 58
Permit tobacco use on school property 2.2 (4) ................ 575
Smoke or hold lighted tobacco in 

prohibited place ................................. 2.3 (1) .................. 58
Permit tobacco use in prohibited place 2.3 (3) ................ 575
Permit tobacco use in workplace ......... 2.3 (4) ................ 575
Display products in prohibited manner. 2.4 (a) ................ 575
Promote tobacco in prohibited manner 2.4 (b) ................ 575
Fail to display prohibition order sign..... 10.1 (a) .............. 575
Fail to display prohibition sign in 

accordance with requirements........... 10.1 (b) .............. 575

Tobacco Control Regulation, B.C. Reg. 232/2007
Sell cigarettes in packages 

containing fewer than 20 ................... 4......................... 575
Fail to display warning.......................... 5 (1) ................... 345
Fail to affix warning .............................. 5 (2) ................... 345

Transport of Dangerous Goods Act
Non-compliance with terms of permit ... 4 (2) ................... 575
Non-compliance with safety 

requirements ..................................... 5......................... 575



Transportation of Dangerous Goods Regulation of Canada

Description Section Fine ($)
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Fail to comply with inspector’s request 10 (a) ................. 575
Make false statement ........................... 10 (b) ................. 575
Unauthorized interference.................... 10 (c) ................. 575
Obstruct inspector ................................ 10 (d) ................. 575
Fail to report escape ............................ 21 (1) ................. 575
Fail to mitigate danger.......................... 21 (2) ................. 575
Every provision of the Transport of Dangerous Goods Act, 

the contravention of which constitutes an offence, other 
than those specifically enumerated in this booklet ........ 230

Every provision of the regulations made under the Transport 
of Dangerous Goods Act, the contravention of which consti-
tutes an offence, other than those specifically enumerated 
in this booklet ................................................................ 230

Transportation of Dangerous Goods Regulation of 
Canada (SOR/2001-286 as adopted by B.C. Reg. 203/85, 

the Transport of Dangerous Goods Regulation)
Transport dangerous goods in excess 

of quantity limits set out in column 9 
of Schedule 1 .................................... 1.6...................... 575

Transport dangerous goods without 
required shipping document .............. 1.7 (b) ................ 575

Transport explosives in a manner 
prohibited by the Regulations............ 1.8 (a) ................ 575

Transport forbidden dangerous goods . 1.16 (2) (a)......... 575
Fail to keep documents in a 

specified location............................... 3.2 (4) ................ 230
Transport dangerous goods without 

required information on shipping 
document........................................... 3.5...................... 345

Transport dangerous goods without 
proper dangerous goods safety marks4.1 ..................... 575

Display misleading safety marks.......... 4.2...................... 575
Transport dangerous goods in a means 

of containment not permitted by the 
Regulations ....................................... 5.1 (1) ................ 575

Transportation Act

Description Section Fine ($)
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Transport dangerous goods in a 
standardized means of containment 
not in standard................................... 5.1 (2) ................ 575

Transport dangerous goods in a means 
of containment not filled, closed, 
secured and maintained to prevent 
accidental release ............................. 5.1 (3) ................ 575

Load and secure dangerous goods in a
means of containment in a manner that 
could lead to an accidental release ... 5.4...................... 575

Fill means of containment with 
dangerous goods in excess of 
specified limits ................................... 5.5...................... 460

Transport explosives in the same means 
of transport that are not in accordance 
with the compatibility table ................ 5.7...................... 575

Transport explosives in a net explosive 
quantity that exceeds that permitted by 
the Regulations ................................. 5.9...................... 575

Transport Class 2 dangerous goods in 
improper means of containment ........ 5.10.................... 575

Transport dangerous goods without 
holding training certificate.................. 6.1 (1) ................ 575

Direct untrained person to transport 
dangerous goods............................... 6.1 (2) ................ 575

Fail to retain proof of training ............... 6.6...................... 230
Fail to produce training certificate

immediately on ................................. 6.8...................... 230
Fail to immediately report an 

accidental release ............................. 8.1...................... 575

Transportation Act
Fail to pay a toll or charge.................... 36 (2) ..................115
Unauthorized construction or 

re-opening ......................................... 49 (1) (a).............115
Unauthorized access............................ 49 (1) (b).............115



Trespass Act
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Unauthorized use or occupation 
of a highway ...................................... 62 (1) ..................115

Interference with a provincial 
public undertaking ............................. 64 (1) (a).............115

Attaching object to a provincial 
public undertaking ............................. 64 (1) (b).............115

Abandoning object on a highway ........ 68 (1) ..................115
Unauthorized use or occupation of 

a concession highway ...................... 72 (1) ..................115
Fail to comply with notice under 

section 16 (1)..................................... 79 (1) (b)............ 173
Fail to comply with notice under 

section 50 (1)..................................... 79 (1) (b)............ 173
Fail to comply with notice under 

section 55 (1)..................................... 79 (1) (b)............ 173
Fail to comply with notice under 

section 63 (1)..................................... 79 (1) (b)............ 173
Fail to comply with notice under 

section 65 (1)..................................... 79 (1) (b)............ 173
Fail to comply with a notice under 

section 68 (2)..................................... 79 (1) (b)............ 173
Improper highway use by 

extraordinary traffic............................ 79 (1) (c) ............ 345
Obstruction of authorized activity ......... 79 (1) (d)............ 288
Fail to pay toll on Coquihalla Highway . 91(2) ...................115

Trespass Act
Trespass on enclosed land or premises, 

or engage in prohibited activity.......... 4 (1) ....................115
Fail to leave premises or stop prohibited 

activity, or re-enter premises or resume 
prohibited activity............................... 4 (3) (c) or (d) .....115

Remove, alter or deface a sign ............ 5 (7) ....................115
Fail to give name or address................ 8 (2) ....................115
Remain on premises after failure to 

give name or address........................ 8 (3) ....................115

Water Act

Description Section Fine ($)
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Water Act
Fail to exercise reasonable care .......... 21 (1) ................. 230
Fail to keep records.............................. 22....................... 230
Unlawfully interfere with works of 

licensee ............................................. 93 (2) (b) (i)........ 230
Unlawfully interfere with works of 

person who has obtained an approval93 (2) (b) (ii)....... 230
Unlawfully interfere with works of holder 

of a drilling authorization ................... 93 (2) (b) (iii) ...... 230
Unlawfully interfere with works of person 

who has constructed the works in 
accordance with the regulations ........ 93 (2) (b) (iv)...... 230

Operate, obstruct or damage 
fire hydrant ........................................ 93 (2) (c) ............ 230

Unlawfully lay pipe or construct 
conduit............................................... 93 (2) (d)............ 230

Destroy, injure or tamper with works .... 93 (2) (e) (i)........ 230
Destroy, injure or tamper with gauge

or instrument ..................................... 93 (2) (e) (ii)....... 230
Unlawfully operate business 

carrying water .................................... 93 (2) (f)............. 230
Interfere with works .............................. 93 (2) (g)............ 230
Destroy notice ...................................... 93 (2) (h)............ 230
Unlawfully construct or operate works . 93 (2) (i) ............. 230
Put material into stream after order...... 93 (2) (j) ............. 403
Unlawfully divert water from stream ..... 93 (2) (k) ............ 230
Divert more water than authorized ....... 93 (2) (l) ............. 230
Divert water not used beneficially ........ 93 (2) (m)........... 230
Use water when not entitled to............. 93 (2) (n)............ 230
Use water when ordered to cease ....... 93 (2) (o)............ 403
Fail to comply with a requirement 

or order.............................................. 93 (2) (p)............ 230
Make changes in and about a stream 

without lawful authority ...................... 93 (2) (q)............ 230



Water Act

Description Section Fine ($)
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Breach the regulations ......................... 93 (2) (r)............. 230
Breach a term or condition of a 

licence ............................................... 93 (2) (r)............. 230
Breach a term or condition of an

approval ............................................ 93 (2) (r)............. 230
Breach a term or condition of a permit . 93 (2) (r)............. 230
Breach a term or condition of a 

drilling authorization .......................... 93 (2) (r)............. 230
Carry, supply convey or transport water 

diverted from a stream without 
authorization...................................... 93 (2) (t)............. 230

Contravene section 4 ........................... 93 (2) (u)............ 230
Destroy, injure or tamper with works .... 93 (2) (w) ......... $230
Destroy, injure or tamper with an

identification plate.............................. 93 (2) (w) ..........$115
Construct a well without the required 

qualifications...................................... 93 (2) (x) .......... $403
Close a well without the required 

qualifications...................................... 93 (2) (x) .......... $403
Disinfect a well without the required 

qualifications...................................... 93 (2) (x) ...........$115
Construct a well in contravention of 

the Act or regulations ........................ 93 (2) (y) .......... $403
Close a well in contravention of the 

Act or regulations .............................. 93 (2) (y) .......... $403
Deactivate a well in contravention of 

the Act or regulations ........................ 93 (2) (y) ...........$115
Disinfect a well in contravention of the 

Act or regulations .............................. 93 (2) (y) ...........$115
Wilfully fail to stop constructing a well . 93 (2) (z) .......... $575
Install a well pump or well head without 

the required qualifications ................. 93 (3) (a).......... $403
Maintain a well pump or well head 

without the required qualifications ..... 93 (3) (a).......... $230

Water Act

Description Section Fine ($)
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Repair a well pump or well head 
without the required qualifications ..... 93 (3) (a).......... $230

Test a well pump or well head without 
the required qualifications ................. 93 (3) (a).......... $230

Conduct a flow test without the 
required qualifications ....................... 93 (3) (a).......... $230

Install a well pump or well head in 
contravention of the Act or 
regulations......................................... 93 (3) (b).......... $403

Maintain a well pump or well head in 
contravention of the Act or 
regulations......................................... 93 (3) (b).......... $230

Repair a well pump or well head in 
contravention of the Act or 
regulations......................................... 93 (3) (b).......... $230

Conduct a flow test in contravention of 
the Act or regulations ........................ 93 (3) (b).......... $230

Tamper with a groundwater sample ..... 93 (3) (c) .......... $575
Fail to take or cause to be taken a 

ground water sample......................... 93 (3) (d).......... $230
Fail to have ground water sample 

analyzed ............................................ 93 (3) (d).......... $230
Fail to submit results of analysis of 

ground water sample......................... 93 (3) (d).......... $230
Site a well in contravention of the Act 

or regulations..................................... 93 (3) (e).......... $403
Floodproof a well in contravention of 

the Act or regulations ........................ 93 (3) (e).......... $403
Fail to attach a well identification plate. 93 (3) (f)............$115
Fail to remove and return a well 

identification plate ............................. 93 (3) (f)............$115
Fail to deactivate a well ....................... 93 (3) (g).......... $230
Fail to close a well ............................... 93 (3) (g).......... $403
Fail to secure a well cap or well cover . 93 (3) (h).......... $230
Fail to replace a well cap or well cover 93 (3) (h).......... $230

AMBER JONES
Highlight

AMBER JONES
Highlight

AMBER JONES
Highlight

AMBER JONES
Highlight

AMBER JONES
Highlight

AMBER JONES
Highlight

AMBER JONES
Highlight



Wildfire Act

Description Section Fine ($)
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Fail to stop or bring the flow of a 
flowing artesian well under control .... 93 (3) (i) ........... $403

Fail to take steps to stop or control an 
artesian well that is likely to flow 
periodically ........................................ 93 (3) (i) ........... $403

Operate a well in contravention of the 
Act or regulations .............................. 93 (3) (j) ........... $403

Operate a well contrary to section 78... 93 (3) (k) .......... $403
Wilfully submit a false or misleading 

log, record, report, form or return ...... 93 (3) (l) ........... $575
Wilfully record false or misleading 

information......................................... 93 (3) (l) ........... $575
Fail to submit a log, record, report, 

form or return..................................... 93 (3) (m)......... $403
Fail to produce a log, record, report, 

form or return..................................... 93 (3) (m)..........$115
Fail to retain a log, record, report, 

form or return..................................... 93 (3) (m)..........$115
Fail to obtain a drilling authorization..... 93 (3) (n).......... $403
Introduce into a well anything contrary 

to section 79 ...................................... 94 (1) (e).......... $575
Cause or allow introduction into a well 

of anything contrary to section 79...... 94 (1) (e).......... $575
Unlawfully place or use channel 

obstruction......................................... 94 (1) (g)............ 230
Wilfully contravenes Act or an order .... 94 (1) (h)............ 230
Unlawfully drill a well ............................ 94 (1) (i) ........... $575
Unlawfully alter a well........................... 94 (1) (i) ........... $575
Unlawfully install a well pump .............. 94 (1) (i) ........... $575
Unlawfully conduct a flow test .............. 94 (1) (i) ........... $575

Wildfire Act
Fail to report fire ................................... 2..........................115
Drop, release or mishandle burning 

substance .......................................... 3 (1) ................... 173

Wildfire Regulation

Description Section Fine ($)
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Fail to extinguish burning substance.... 3 (2) ................... 173
Light, fuel or use fire against 

regulations......................................... 5 (1) ................... 345
Fail to extinguish or report fire.............. 5 (2) ................... 173
Light, fuel or use fire against 

regulations, industrial ........................ 6 (1) ................... 345
Fail to assess fire hazard ..................... 7 (1) ................... 230
Fail to abate fire hazard ....................... 7 (2) ................... 345
Fail to comply with hazard 

abatement order ................................ 7 (4) ................... 345
Light, fuel or use fire against restriction 10 (3) ................. 345
Fail to comply with fire restriction ......... 10 (4) ................. 345
Fail to comply with restricted 

area requirements ............................. 11 (2) ................. 230
Fail to comply with order to leave area 13 (2) ................. 230
Fail to comply with fire control order .... 16 (2) ................. 173
Fail to stop vehicle or vessel ................ 22 (2) ................. 173
Fail to provide documents .................... 22 (3) ..................115
Intentional interference, noncompliance 

or false statement.............................. 56 (2) ................. 345

Wildfire Regulation, B.C. Reg. 38/2005
Fail to have sufficient fire tools............. 5......................... 230
Fail to meet fire watcher requirements. 6 (3) ................... 345
Operate engine contrary to regulations 8......................... 345
Fail to meet fire prevention measures 

– railway operations .......................... 9......................... 575
Fail to meet fire prevention measures

– transmission operations.................. 10....................... 575
Fail to meet fire suppression 

responsibilities................................... 13 (1) ................. 230

Wildlife Act
Disobey regional managers order in 

wildlife management area.................. 7 (5) ................... 230
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Wildlife Act

Description Section Fine ($)
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Destroy muskrat/beaver house/dam .... 9 (1) ................... 345
Hunt without licence ............................. 11 (1) (a) ............ 230
Hunt without LEH authorization............ 11 (1) (b) ............ 345
Person under 19 hunts without 

supervision ........................................ 11 (5) ................. 230
Trap without licence ............................. 11 (8) ................. 230
Obtain more licences than allowed ...... 14....................... 230
Fail to properly supervise minor .......... 17 (7) ................. 230
Allow minor to hunt/carry firearm 

without supervision............................ 17 (8) ................. 230
Unlawful import of live wildlife .............. 21 (1) (a)............ 575
Unlawful export of wildlife..................... 21 (1) (b)............ 345
Kill wildlife not within open season....... 26 (1) (c) ............ 345
Hunt during prohibited hours................ 26 (1) (d)............ 230
Discharge firearm/hunt wildlife from 

motor vehicle/boat ............................. 27 (1) ................. 575
Harass wildlife with vehicle or device... 27 (3) ................. 345
Hunt wildlife within 6 hours of 

being airborne ................................... 27 (4) ................. 345
Attempt to capture wildlife .................... 29....................... 345
Hunt big game which is swimming ....... 30....................... 345
Discharge firearm across highway ....... 31....................... 345
Discharge firearm in no shooting area . 32....................... 345
Unlawful possession of live wildlife ...... 33 (1) ................. 345
Unlawful possession of dead wildlife 

or parts .............................................. 33 (2) ................. 230
Feed dangerous wildlife ....................... 33.1 (1) .............. 345
Deposit substance to attract 

dangerous wildlife.............................. 33.1 (2) .............. 345
Possess/injure/take/molest a bird 

or egg ................................................ 34 (a) ................. 345
Molest/take/destroy bird nest ............... 34 (b) ................. 575
Molest/take/destroy bird nest while 

occupied ............................................ 34 (c) ................. 575

Wildlife Act

Description Section Fine ($)
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Fail to retrieve wildlife........................... 35 (2) (a)............ 230
Fail to provide information to officer ..... 38....................... 345
Hunt/trap on cultivated land without 

permission ......................................... 39 (1) ................. 230
Leave trap set after season closed ...... 44....................... 230
Interfere with lawfully set trap............... 46....................... 345
Non-resident hunting without guide...... 47....................... 575
Guide for game without guide licence .. 48 (1) (a)............ 575
Guide for game without licence............ 48 (1) (b)............ 575
Guide – employ unlicensed 

assistant guide .................................. 48 (2) ................. 575
Guide for fish without guide licence ..... 49 (1) (a)............ 575
Guide for fish without licence ............... 49 (1) (b)............ 575
Guide – employ unlicensed 

assistant guide .................................. 49 (2) ................. 575
Fail to submit completed guide report .. 55 (2) ................. 230
Guide unlicensed hunter ...................... 56 (1) ................. 575
Guide unlicensed angler ...................... 56 (2) ................. 230
Fail to pay guide royalty ....................... 69....................... 575
Accompany non-resident hunter 

without permit .................................... 70 (2) ................. 345
Commercial operator fail to keep 

records .............................................. 71 (1) ................. 230
Commercial operator fail to produce 

required records ................................ 71 (2) ................. 345
Trade fur without fur trader licence....... 72 (1) ................. 345
Fail to obtain licence for each business 72 (3) ................. 230
Fail to pay fur royalty............................ 73 (1) ................. 230
Release/abandon animal without 

authority............................................. 77 (2) ................. 345
Fail to recover escaped animal ............ 77 (3) ................. 345
Cause or allow dog to pursue wildlife... 78 (a) ................. 345
Allow dog to unlawfully pursue game... 78 (b) ................. 230



Angling and Scientific Collection Regulation

Description Section Fine ($)
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Obstruct lawful hunting fishing or
trapping ............................................. 80....................... 345

Remove or destroy lawful sign ............. 83 (2) ................. 345
Obtain licence while fine outstanding... 85 (2) ................. 575
Fail to comply with dangerous wildlife 

protection order ................................. 88.1 (7) .............. 575
Fail to stop vehicle and provide 

information to officer .......................... 95 (2) ................. 345
Fail to state name and address 

to officer............................................. 97 (b) ................. 345
Every provision of the Wildlife Act, the contravention of which 

constitutes an offence, other than
(a) the sections specifically enumerated in this booklet, 

and
(b) sections 7(1), 22, 24 (6), (7), and (14), 26 (1) (a), (e), 

(b), (f), and (g), 27 (2), 28, 81, 82 and 96 (1) ........... 115

Angling and Scientific Collection Regulation, 
B.C. Reg. 125/90

Sell or barter fish caught by angling..... 14 (1) ................. 575
Possess salmon or trout roe in excess 

of 1 kg................................................ 15 (1) ................. 230
Dress fish to prevent identification 

of species .......................................... 16 (1) ................. 230
Dress fish to prevent number being 

determined ........................................ 16 (1) ................. 230
Dress fish to prevent size being 

determined ........................................ 16 (1) ................. 230
Angle in prescribed waters without 

licence ............................................... 19 (a) ................. 230
Guided angler does not possess 

valid licence....................................... 19 (b) ................. 230
Guide on unspecified waters................ 19 (c) ................. 575
Assistant guide – guide on 

unspecified waters............................. 19 (d) ................. 575

Hunter Safety Training Regulation

Description Section Fine ($)
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Hunter Safety Training Regulation, B.C. Reg. 53/98
Examiner fails to submit records .......... 4 (2) ................... 288
Examiner fails to keep records............. 8......................... 173

Hunting Licensing Regulation, B.C. Reg. 8/99
Hunt game without required species

licence ............................................... 5 (1) ................... 230
Non-resident hunts without required 

species licence .................................. 5 (2) ................... 230
Improperly issue hunting licence to 

person under 19 ................................ 8 (1) ................... 230
Fail to notify director of name change .. 9 (4) ..................... 86
Fail to notify director of address change9 (5) ..................... 86
Obtain or use more than one hunter 

number .............................................. 11....................... 345
Improperly issue resident hunting

licence ............................................... 13 (2) ................. 230
Issue hunting/firearm licence to self ..... 20....................... 230
Hunt without Fraser Valley licence ....... 25....................... 230
Hunt without Gulf Islands licence ......... 30....................... 230

Hunting Regulation, B.C. Reg. 190/84
Exceed bag or possession limit............ 10....................... 345
Fail to comply with compulsory

inspection requirements .................... 16 (1) ................. 230
Fail to comply with compulsory

inspection requirements .................... 16 (3) ................. 230
Fail to report required information ........ 16 (5) ................. 230
Fail to comply with compulsory

inspection requirements .................... 16 (6) ................. 230
Hunt with unlawful rifle ammunition...... 17 (1) (a)............ 345
Hunt with unlawful shotgun ammunition17 (1) (c) ............ 345
Hunt bear using bait ............................. 17 (1) (m)........... 345
Hunt migratory birds with power boat... 17 (1) (n)............ 230
Hunt waterfowl with toxic shot.............. 17 (1) (p)............ 230



Limited Entry Hunting Regulation

Description Section Fine ($)
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Discharge firearm from vehicle ............ 18 (1) (b)............ 575
Hunt migratory birds over bait .............. 18 (1) (c) ............ 230
Continue to hunt after taking bag limit.. 18 (1) (d)............ 230
Carry cocked crossbow in vehicle........ 18 (1) (g)............ 230
Discharge bow from vehicle ................. 18 (1) (h)............ 575

Limited Entry Hunting Regulation, B.C. Reg. 134/93
Hunt in specified area without LEH 

authorization...................................... 6 (2) ................... 345
Unlawfully hunt LEH species................ 9 (1) ................... 345

Motor Vehicle Prohibition Regulation, B.C. Reg. 196/99
Every provision of the Motor Vehicle Prohibition 

Regulation, B.C. Reg. 196/99, the contravention 
of which constitutes an offence ..................................... 200

Permit Regulation, B.C. Reg. 253/2000
Every provision of the Permit Regulation, B.C. Reg. 

253/2000, the contravention of which constitutes 
an offence...................................................................... 200

Public Access Prohibition Regulation, 
B.C. Reg. 187/2003

Operate vehicle in prohibited area ....... 6......................... 230
Operate vehicle in prohibited area ....... 7......................... 230
Access Stum Lake during prohibited 

period ................................................ 8......................... 230

Wildlife Act Commercial Activities Regulation, 
B.C. Reg. 338/82

Guide without insurance....................... 1.02.................... 575
Improperly guide hunter ....................... 1.05 (1) .............. 230
Guide hunter outside guide area.......... 1.05 (2) .............. 575
Assistant guide – guide hunter outside 

guide area ......................................... 1.05 (3) .............. 575
Guide without paying annual fee.......... 1.11.................... 575

Wildlife Act General Regulation

Description Section Fine ($)
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Fur trader fail to submit return.............. 2.06 (3) .............. 230

Unlawfully import/possess bear parts .. 2.08 (1) .............. 575

Import/export bear paws ...................... 2.08 (2) .............. 575

Traffic in dead wildlife or parts.............. 2.09 (1) .............. 575

Trap fur bearing animal with illegal 
trap/method ....................................... 3.04 (1) .............. 230

Trap with unlawful rifle ammunition ...... 3.04 (3) (a)......... 345

Trap with unlawful shotgun ammunition3.04 (3) (b)......... 345

Trap black bear by using bait ............... 3.04 (3) (c) ......... 345

Fail to examine traps as required......... 3.05.................... 230

Trap without completing trapping 
course................................................ 3.10 (a) .............. 230

Fail to comply with reporting 
requirements ..................................... 3.16.................... 230

Trap on private property without 
permission ......................................... 3.17.................... 230

Exceed trapping quota ......................... 3.20.................... 345

Wildlife Act General Regulation, B.C. Reg. 340/82

Fail to surrender hunter number card 
upon demand .................................... 7.06 (2) .............. 345

Allow person under 10 years to hunt.... 15.01 (2) ............ 230

Every provision of any regulation made under the Wildlife 
Act, the contravention of which constitutes an offence, 
other than

(a) the sections of regulations specifically enumerated in 
this booklet, and

(b) section 2.08 (3) of B.C. Reg. 338/82, the Wildlife Act 
Commercial Activities Regulation ........................... 115



STANDARD 10 CODE
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STANDARD 10 CODE

10-4 Acknowledgment 10-46 Person in Prohibited 
Category

10-6 Busy 10-61 Coffee Break
10-7 Out of Service 10-62 Meal Break
10-8 In Service 10-65 Escorting Prisoner
10-9 Repeat 10-66 Prisoner Transport 

Required
10-10 Negative 10-67 Unauthorized Listener 

Present
10-14 Prepare to Copy 10-68 Breathalyzer Operator 

Required
10-20 Location 10-69 Checking Vehicle - 

Person
10-23 Arrived at Scene 10-72 Alarm or Serious 

Crime
10-27 Driver’s Licence Infor-

mation Required
10-75 Change Frequencies

10-28 Vehicle Registration 
Information Required

10-80 Record of Violence

10-29 Check Records for 
Vehicle or Subject

10-81 Record of Robbery

10-30 Danger - Caution 10-82 Record of Offensive 
Weapon

10-33 Officer in Trouble 10-83 Record of B&E
10-40 Possible Hit On – 10-84 Record of Theft
10-41 Possible Hit Now Con-

firmed With –
10-85 Record of Drugs

10-42 Person - Vehicle in 
Observation Category

10-86 Record of Fraud

10-43 Person in Charged 
Category

10-87 Record of Sex

10-45 Person in Elopee Cat-
egory

10-88 Record of other Crimi-
nal Code

10-89 Record of Arson

STANDARD RESPONSE CODE
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STANDARD RESPONSE CODE
Code 1 ..... Routine (all transmissions considered Code 1 

unless otherwise classified).
Code 2 ..... Respond as quickly as possible without using 

emergency equipment and comply with M.V.A.
Code 3 ..... Respond at once using emergency equipment
Code 4 ..... Emergency situation, giving unit number and 

location.
Code 5 ..... Use caution, the situation may be dangerous.
Code 6 ..... Hostage situation.

PHONETIC ALPHABET

A ALPHA N NOVEMBER
B BRAVO O OSCAR
C CHARLIE P PAPA
D DELTA Q QUEBEC
E ECHO R ROMEO
F FOXTROT S SIERRA
G GOLF T TANGO
H HOTEL U UNIFORM
I INDIA V VICTOR
J JULIET W WHISKEY
K KILO X XRAY
L LIMA Y YANKEE
M MIKE Z ZULU
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WEIGHT CONVERSION TABLE
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WEIGHT CONVERSION TABLE
To Convert, Multiply Kg by 2.2 or Divide Lbs. by 2.2

Lbs. Kg. Lbs. Kg. Lbs. Kg. Lbs. Kg. Lbs. Kg.
95 43 125 57 155 70 185 84 215 98
96 44 126 57 156 71 166 84 216 98
97 44 127 58 157 71 187 85 217 99
98 45 128 58 158 72 188 85 218 99
99 45 129 59 159 72 189 86 219 100

100 45 130 59 160 73 190 86 220 100
101 46 131 59 161 73 191 87 221 100
102 46 132 60 162 74 192 87 222 101
103 47 133 60 163 74 193 88 223 101
104 47 134 61 164 75 194 88 224 102
105 48 135 61 165 75 195 89 225 102
106 48 136 62 166 75 196 89 226 103
107 49 137 62 167 76 197 90 227 103
108 49 138 63 168 76 198 90 228 104
109 50 139 63 169 77 199 90 229 104
110 50 140 64 170 77 200 91 230 105
111 50 141 64 171 78 201 91 231 105
112 51 142 65 172 78 202 92 232 105
113 51 143 65 173 79 203 92 233 106
114 52 144 65 174 79 204 93 234 106
115 52 145 66 175 80 205 93 235 107
116 53 146 66 176 80 206 94 236 107
117 53 147 67 177 80 207 94 237 108
118 54 148 67 178 81 208 95 238 108
119 54 149 68 179 81 209 95 239 109
120 55 150 68 180 82 210 95 240 109
121 55 151 69 181 82 211 96
122 55 152 69 182 83 212 96
123 56 153 70 183 83 213 97

HEIGHT CONVERSION TABLE
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HEIGHT CONVERSION TABLE
To Convert, Multiply inches by 2.54 or Divide cm by 2.54 

METRIC CONVERSION TABLE

AREA
1 rod ................ 1011.714 m2 1 square inch.........6.4516 cm2

1 acre .................... 0.407 ha 1 square foot .......... 0.0929 m2

1 square mile.....2.5900 km2 1 square yard ......... 0.8361 m2

VOLUME
1 drop ...................... 0.05 ml 1 fluid ounce................... 28 ml
1/4 teaspoon ................ 1 ml 1 cup ............................ 227 ml
1/2 teaspoon ................ 2 ml 1 pint ...........................0.571 L
1 teaspoon ................... 5 ml 1 quart ...........................1.14 L
1/2 tablespoon.............. 7 ml 1 gallon............................4.5 L
1 tablespoon............... 14 ml 1 bushel.........................36.4 L

LENGTH
1 inch...................... 2.54 cm 1 mil (0.001 in) ........0.254 mm
1 foot .....................30.48 cm 1 link......................... 20.12 cm
1 yard ..................0.9144 cm 1 chain.................... 20.1168 m
1 rod ..................... 5.0292 m 1 furlong ................. 0.2012 km
1 mile...................1.6093 km 1 fathom ...................1.8288 m

124 56 154 70 184 84 214 97

Ft. In. Cm. Ft. In. Cm. Ft. In. Cm. Ft. In. Cm.
5’ 0" 152 5’ 5" 165 5’ 9" 175 6’ 1" 185
5’ 1" 155 5’ 6" 168 5’ 10" 178 6’ 2" 189
5’ 2" 157 5’ 7" 170 5’ 11" 180 6’ 3" 191
5’ 3" 160 5’ 8" 173 6’ 0" 183 6’ 4" 193
5’ 4" 163

Lbs. Kg. Lbs. Kg. Lbs. Kg. Lbs. Kg. Lbs. Kg.
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METRIC CONVERSION TABLE
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FRACTIONS
1/32 inch............ 0.7983 mm 1/2 inch................ 12.7000 mm
1/16 inch............ 1.3875 mm 9/16 inch.............. 14.2875 mm
1/8 inch.............. 3.1750 mm 5/8 inch................ 15.8750 mm
1/4 inch.............. 6.3500 mm 3/4 inch................ 20.6375 mm
5/16 inch............ 7.9375 mm 7/8 inch................ 22.2250 mm
7/16 inch...........11.1125 mm

MASS (WEIGHT)
1 grain ................ 64.798 mg 1 pound (troy) ................373.242 g
1/2 ounce (avoir) ... 14.175 g 100 lbs........................... 45.359 kg
1 ounce (avoir) ...... 28.350 g 112 lbs ........................... 50.802 kg
1 ounce (troy) ........ 31.103.g 1 short ton (200 lbs) .... 907.185 kg
1 pound (avoir) .... 453.592 g 1 long ton (2240 lbs).. 1016.047 kg

CHARTER OF RIGHTS

82

CHARTER OF RIGHTS

Sec. 10 (a) ... I am arresting/detaining you for ........................
(State reason for arrest/detention, including the offence and
provide known information about the offence, including date
and place.)

Sec. 10 (b) ... It is my duty to inform you that you have the
right to retain and instruct counsel in private, without delay.
You may call any lawyer you want.

There is a 24 hour telephone service available which pro-
vides a legal aid duty lawyer who can give you legal advice in
private. This advice is given without charge and the lawyer
can explain the legal aid plan to you.

If you wish to contact a legal aid duty lawyer, I can provide
you with a telephone number.

Do you understand? Do you want to call a lawyer?

Supplementary Charter Warning (If an arrested or detained
person initially indicated that he or she wished to contact
legal counsel and then subsequently indicates that he or she
no longer wishes to exercise the right to counsel, read the fol-
lowing additional charter warning.)

You have the right to a reasonable opportunity to contact
counsel. I am obliged not to take a statement from you or to
ask you to participate in any process which could provide
incriminating evidence until you are certain about whether
you want to exercise this right.

Do you understand? What do you wish to do?

AMBER JONES
Highlight



CHARTER OF RIGHTS
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SECONDARY WARNING

(Name), you are detained with respect to: (reason for detain-
ment). If you have spoken to any police officer (including
myself) with respect to this matter, who has offered to you
any hope of advantage or suggested any fear of prejudice
should you speak or refuse to speak with me (us) at this time,
it is my duty to warn you that no such offer or suggestion can
be of any effect and must not influence you or make you feel
compelled to say anything to me (us) for any reason, but any-
thing you do say may be used in evidence.

WRITTEN STATEMENT CAUTION

I have been advised by: (investigating officer) that I am not
obliged to say anything, but anything I do say may be given in
evidence. I understand the meaning of the foregoing and I
choose to make the following statement.

APPROVED SCREENING DEVICE (ASD) DEMAND

In accordance with the provisions of the Criminal Code, I
hereby demand that you provide a sample of your breath,
forthwith, suitable for analysis using an approved screening
device.

OFFICIAL WARNING “YOU ARE NOT OBLIGED TO SAY ANY-
THING, BUT ANYTHING YOU DO SAY MAY BE GIVEN IN EVIDENCE”

CHARTER OF RIGHTS

84

BREATH DEMAND

I have reasonable grounds to believe that you are commit-
ting, or within the preceding three hours have, as a result of
the consumption of alcohol, committed an offence under Sec-
tion 253 of the Criminal Code, and I hereby demand that you
provide, as soon as practicable, such samples of your breath
as are necessary to enable a proper analysis to be made to
determine the concentration, if any, of alcohol in your blood
and to accompany me for the purpose of enabling such sam-
ples to be taken.

BLOOD DEMAND

I have reasonable grounds to believe that you are commit-
ting, or within the preceding three hours have, as a result of
the consumption of alcohol, committed an offence under Sec-
tion 253 of the Criminal Code, and I hereby demand that you
provide, as soon as practicable, such samples of your blood
as are necessary to enable a proper analysis to be made to
determine the concentration, if any, of alcohol in your blood.

Samples of your blood will be taken by, or under the direction
of a qualified medical practitioner who is satisfied that the tak-
ing of those samples will not endanger you or your health.



CHARTER OF RIGHTS
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SFST DEMAND
(Standard Field Sobriety Tests)

Section 254 (2)

In accordance with the provisions of the Criminal Code, I
demand that you perform forthwith physical coordination
tests and to accompany me for the purpose of performing
such tests. Do you understand?

DRE DEMAND
(Drug Recognition Expert)

Section 254 (3.1)

I demand that you submit, as soon as practicable, to an eval-
uation conducted by an evaluating officer to determine
whether your ability to operate a motor vehicle is impaired by
a drug or by a combination of a drug and alcohol, and that
you accompany me for this purpose. Do you understand?

EVALUATOR DEMANDS
Section 254 (3.4)
Bodily Substance

(1) (Urine or oral fluid – Section 254 (3.4) (a))

I demand that you provide, as soon as practicable, a sample
of your urine (OR oral fluid) that will enable a proper analysis
to be made to determine whether you have a drug in your
body. Do you understand?

or

(2) (Blood – Section 254 (3.4) (b))

I demand that you provide, as soon as practicable, such sam-
ples of your blood that will enable a proper analysis to be
made to determine whether you have a drug in your body.
Blood samples will be taken only by or under the direction of
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a qualified medical practitioner and if the qualified medical
practitioner is satisfied that the taking of the samples will not
endanger your life or health. Do you understand?

DRUG RECOGNITION EXPERT
Approved Instrument Demand

Section 254 (3.3)

As an evaluating officer, I demand that you provide, as soon
as practicable, a sample of your breath that, in my opinion,
will enable a proper analysis to be made by means of an
approved instrument. Do you understand?

MVA Section 90.3 – 12 HOUR LICENCE SUSPENSION

I have reasonable and probable grounds to believe:
1) you have alcohol in your body

or
2) you have failed or refused to comply with the demand to
provide a sample of breath that is necessary to enable a
proper analysis of your breath to be made by means of an
approved screening device.

I therefore direct you to surrender your driver’s license.
Your license to drive is now suspended for a period of 12
hours from this time and date.

MVA Section 215 - 24 HOUR ROADSIDE PROHIBITION

I have reasonable and probable grounds to believe that your
ability to drive a motor vehicle is affected by alcohol (or by
drug), and I therefore direct you to surrender your driver’s
licence.

You are now prohibited from driving a motor vehicle for a
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period of 24 hours from this time and date.

(for alcohol, if breath test not already administered) How-
ever, if you do not accept this prohibition, you have a right to
forthwith request a blood alcohol test to determine your blood
alcohol level. In the event the test indicates that your blood
alcohol level does not exceed 50 milligrams of alcohol in 100
millilitres of blood, this prohibition from driving is terminated.

(for drug) However, if you do not accept this prohibition, you
have a right to attempt to satisfy a peace officer having
charge of this matter that your ability to drive a motor vehicle
is not affected by a drug other than alcohol, and if the peace
officer is so satisfied this prohibition from driving is termi-
nated.

TOLL FREE - 24 HOUR LEGAL AID SERVICES
Outside the Lower Mainland: 1-866-458-3300
Within the Lower Mainland: 1-866-458-5500

If more than 45 minutes pass without a call back:
250-882-9451
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MINIMUM VEHICLE REQUIREMENTS

1. All Vehicles – General
Valid Class Drivers Licence. Must conform to MVA/MVAR.
Valid Insurance or Permit. Licence plate on rear and / or

front.
Vehicles over 2.3 meters wide or 10 passengers must

carry reflective warning device.

2. Private Passenger Vehicles
All items in number 1.
I.C.B.C. validation decal on rear plate.

3. Motor Carrier Licensed Vehicles
All items in number 1.
Valid C.V.I.P. decal displayed.
Copy of C.V.I.P. Inspection Report.
Carrier’s name displayed on sides.
Valid Motor Carrier Licence Plate on front.
Valid Carrier’s Certificate (Cab Card).
Conditions of M/C licence.
Carrier’s name and/or reference number on registration.
National Safety Code number on registration.

4. Commercial Vehicles
All items in number 1.
If Motor Carrier licensed, all number 3.
Valid permit if licensed Out of Province.
I.C.B.C. valid decal on front licence plate, over 5 575 kg.
National Safety Code number on registration, over

5 000 kg.
Registered owner’s name displayed on sides, over

5 575 kg.
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Log book if over 160 km radius of home depot.

Pre-trip inspection if over 14 600 kg or 3 or more axles.

5. Vehicles Over 8 200 kg

All items in numbers 1 and 4.

If Motor Carrier licensed, all number 3.

Valid C.V.I.P. decal displayed.

6. Trailers

Valid B.C. insurance or permit.

Operation brakes Div. 5 or 6 MVAR.

Valid C.V.I.P. decal over 1 400 kg (some exceptions).

Operating breakaway device on brakes over 1 400 kg.

Driver controlled brakes in tow vehicle over 2 800 kg.

7. Vehicles Carrying Dangerous Goods

All items in number 1, others as required.

Valid Training / Handling Certificate (driver).

Shipping Documents within reach, vehicle placards as
required.

8. Buses (all)

All items in number 1.

If Motor Carrier licensed, all number 3.

Valid C.V.I.P. decal displayed.

Copy of C.V.I.P. Inspection Report.

Complete Pre-Trip Inspection Report.

Reflective warning devices.

NOTES
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NOTES
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